EPSON

Page Printer

EPL-N4000

Administrator's Guide




FCC Compliance Statement
For United States Users

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuantto Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio and television
reception. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If thisequipmentdoes cause interference to radio and television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

0 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected

0 Consult an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

WARNING

The connection of a non-shielded equipment interface cable to this equipment will invalidate
the FCC Certification of this device and may cause interference levels which exceed the limits
established by the FCC for this equipment. It is the responsibility of the user to obtain and
use a shielded equipment interface cable with this device. If this equipment has more than
one interface connector, do not leave cables connected to unused interfaces.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer could void the user’s
authority to operate the equipment.

For Canadian Users

This digital apparatus does notexceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions from digital
apparatus as set out in the radio interference regulations of the Canadian Department of
Communications.

Le présent appareil numérique n’émet pas de bruits radioélectriques dépassant les limites
applicables aux appareils numériques de Classe B prescrites dans le reglement sur le
brouillage radioélectrique édicté par le Ministére des Communications du Canada.



EPSON’

Laser Printer

EPL-N4000

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, mechanical, photocopying, recording,
or otherwise, without the prior written permission of SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION. No
patent liability is assumed with respect to the use of the information contained herein. Neither
is any liability assumed for damages resulting from the use of the information contained
herein.

Neither SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION nor its affiliates shall be liable to the purchaser of
this product or third parties for damages, losses, costs, or expenses incurred by purchaser or
third parties as a result of: accident, misuse, or abuse of this product or unauthorized
modifications, repairs, or alterations to this product, or (excluding the U.S.) failure to strictly
comply with SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION's operating and maintenance instructions.

SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION shall not be liable against any damages or problems arising
from the use of any options or any consumable products other than those designated as
Original Epson Products or Epson Approved Products by SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION.

EPSON and EPSON ESC/P are registered trademarks and EPSON ESC/P 2 is a trademark
of SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION.

Microsoft, Windows, Windows NT, and MS-DOS are registered trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation.

NEST Office Kit Copyright © 1996, Novell, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

General Notice: Other product names used herein are for identification purposes only and may be
trademarks of their respective owners. EPSON disclaims any and all rights in those marks.

Copyright © 1998 by SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION, Nagano, Japan.

@Printed on Recycled Paper.

Administrator’s Guide




Contents

Introduction

AboutThisGuide ........ ... . 2

Termsand CoNCepPtS . . ..ot 3

Supported Network Protocols and Features................. 4
Environment for EPSON Net!2 for Intranet. ............ 6

Operation Modes for Novell NetWare. ..................... 6

Chapter 1 Installing the Printer Software

System Requirements . ... 1-2
Installing the Printer Driver. ........... ... .o .. 1-3
Installing EPSON Status Monitor 2. ........................ 1-4
Installing Screen FONtS ... ... . i 1-4
Making Basic Driver Settings. . ..., 1-5
For Windows 95 / 98 and Windows NT 4.0 users ....... 1-6
For Windows 3.1 and Windows 3.11
for WOrkgroupsS USEers . ... 1-7
For Windows NT 3.51USers . ............covvviininnnn. 1-8
Making Remote Control Panel Settings. . ................... 1-9
AccessingOnlineHelp .......... ... ... i i 1-11
Accessing online help from the Windows printer driver. .1-11
Accessing online help from Windows applications . .. ... 1-11




Chapter 2 Connecting to the Network

EthernetOperation. . ........... i, 2-1
LEDS .\t 2-1
Printingastatussheet. ............... ... ... .. .. .... 2-2
Initializing and resetting the network device........... 2-2

Connecting the Network Device to the Network ............ 2-3
Making the interface connection setting . .............. 2-4

Setting the IP Address on the Printer’s Control Panel .. ...... 2-5

Changing the IP Address Using EPSON Net!2 for Intranet ... 2-6

Setting the IP Address Using the ARP Command ........... 2-9

Setting Up EPSON Net!2 foriIntranet . ..................... 2-11
Settingapassword .......... .. 2-11

Chapter 3 Settings for Windows

Configuring the Network Device for NetWare 3.1x.......... 3-2
Instructions for using NetWare. ...................... 3-2
Setting up the printer environment with PCONSOLE ... 3-3
Configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2

forintranet . ....... ... . 3-7

Configuring the Network Device for NetWare 4.1x.......... 3-10
Instructions for using NetWare. ...................... 3-10
Setting up the environment with Bindery Emulation . ... 3-12
Setting up the environment with NDSmode . .......... 3-15
Configuring the Network device using EPSON Net!2

forintranet . ....... ... . 3-22

Configuring the Network Device for TCP/IP ............... 3-25
Installing LPR software in Windows NT 351........... 3-25
Installing LPR software in Windows NT4.0............ 3-26
Configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2

forintranet . ....... ... .. . 3-26
Setting up the printer in Windows 95/98 . ............. 3-27
Setting up the printer in Windows NT 351 ............ 3-28
Setting up the printer in Windows NT4.0 ............. 3-30
FTPPrinting. ... ..o i 3-32




Configuring the Network Device for NetBIOS. . ............. 3-33
Configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2
forintranet. .......... .. 3-33
Setting up your printer in Windows 95/98 ............. 3-35
Setting up the printer in Windows NT 351 ............. 3-36
Setting up the printer in Windows NT4.0.............. 3-36
Using the NET USE command to set up the printer. .. ... 3-37
Configuring the Network Device for AppleTalk
Using EPSON Net!2 forIntranet. .. ...................... 3-38
Chapter 4 Settings for Macintosh
Applicable Systems. ......... .. 4-2
Configuring the Network Device for AppleTalk
Using EPSON Net!2 forIntranet. .. ...................... 4-2
Choosing the printer on Macintosh.................... 4-5
Chapter 5 Settings for OS/2
Applicable Systems and Protocols .. ....................... 5-1
TCP/ZIPPrinting. . ... 5-1
Configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2
forintranet. ...... ... .. 5-1
Settinguptheprinter........... ... ... ... . . . 5-4
SMB PIHINtiNg ... 5-7
Configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2
forintranet. .......... .. 5-7
Settinguptheprinter............. ... ... ... .. .. ..., 5-9




Chapter 6 Settings for UNIX

Setting Up Different UNIX Systems Using the Ipr Command . 6-1

Setting up with SunSoft Solaris 2.4 or highter .......... 6-2
Setting up with SunOS 4.1.4 or higher................. 6-3
Setting up with IBM AlIX 3.2.50r higher............... 6-4
Setting up with HP-UX 9.05 or higher . ................ 6-5
Setting up with SCO UNIX 4.2 or higher (Open Server). . 6-6
Usingtheftpcommand ............................. 6-8
Configuring the Network Device Using EPSON Net!2
foriIntranet. .. ... 6-9

Chapter 7 EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)

Environment for EPSON Status Monitor 2. . ................ 7-2
Installing EPSON Status Monitor2 ........................ 7-7
Selecting a Printerto Monitor. ............................ 7-12
Windows 95798 . ... ... 7-13
Making Status Monitor Settings. . .......... ... i 7-15
Starting EPSON Status Monitor2 ......................... 7-16
From Windows 95/98and NT4.0 .................... 7-16
From Windows NT 351 .......... ... ... 7-16
Basic Operating Procedure .. ........ ... . o, 7-17
Main Window. . ......... . 7-19
Adding uninstalled network printers ................. 7-24
Getting detailed information about printer status. ... ... 7-25
Setting monitoring preferences. ...................... 7-28
Background Monitoring Icon and Status Alert .............. 7-29
Background monitoringicon................ .. .. ..... 7-29
Status Alert. . ... 7-30
Stopping Monitoring .. ... 7-31
Uninstalling EPSON Status Monitor2 ..................... 7-32
From Windows 95/98and NT 4.0 .................... 7-33
From Windows NT 351 .......... ... ... 7-35
Tips for Using EPSON Status Monitor2.................... 7-36
Controlling the packet traffic on the network........... 7-36
Monitoring printers beyond routers. . ................. 7-36
About uninstalled network printers. . ................. 7-37




Chapter 8 Troubleshooting

General Problems . ... .. 8-1
Problems Specific to Your Network Environment............ 8-2
Windows NT Environment. . ......................... 8-2
Windows 95/98 Environment ............ ... ... .. ..., 8-3
NetWare Environment. . .......... ... .. ... 8-4
Macintosh Environment . ........... ... ... ... ...... 8-5
Problems Using EPSON Status Monitor2................... 8-6

Appendix A Instructions for Dial-Up Network

Using a dial-up network ineachmode ..................... A-1
When there is a primary server at dial-up destination ........ A-2
When the local network has afileserver ............... A-2
When the local network has no fileserver . ............. A-3
When there is a primary server in the local network.......... A-4

Appendix B Specifications

Network Software . . ... . B-1
Network CoNNeCtOrS. . ..o oot e s B-1
Index

Vi



Vii



Introduction

The EPL-N4000 printer contains a parallel interface connector, an
Ethernetinterface connector, and an optional Type B interface slot
for use on your network. This manual covers information about
the network device that is built-in to your printer and the EPSON
Net!2 for Intranet utility that configures it for network printing.

For information about the printer, see your printer guide.

The network device automatically selects the correct interface
when it connects to a network. In addition, it supports and
automatically selects IEEE 802.2, IEEE 802.3, Ethernet 11, and
Ethernet SNAP network protocols.

Because the network device supports multiple protocols and
automatically detects the protocols on your network, you can
print from Microsoft® Windows®, Apple® Macintosh®, UNIX, and
IBM® OS/2 applications.

Use EPSON Net!2 for Intranet, the setup utility that runs on the
browser, to quickly and easily configure the network device to
use protocols such as Novell® NetWare®, Microsoft IPX/SPX,
Microsoft TCP/IP, EtherTalk®, NetBEUI, and NetBIOS and TCP/
IP for OS/2 Warp and Warp Connect.

Note:

The EPSON Net!2 for Intranet utility configures the network device to
work only with the protocols that exist on your network. This does not
imply that you can use all of the above mentioned protocols in your
network or operating system. The protocols that the network device can
use may vary depending on the operating systems used and network
configuration.

The following are the feature of the network device and EPSON
Net!2 for Intranet.

O The network device automatically selects either 10BASE-T or
100BASE-TX when it is connected to a network.

Introduction 1



O After setting the IP address for the network device on your
printer’s control panel, you can configure the network device
for TCP/1P, NetWare, AppleTalk, or NetBIOS using EPSON
Net!2 for Intranet.

O You can select to either enable or disable the protocols from
EPSON Net!2 for Intranet.

O Supported browsers are Microsoft Internet Explorer version
4.0 or higher and Netscape Navigator version 3.02 or higher.

About This Guide

This guide contains information about using your printer on a
network, including installing the printer software and making
network settings.

Note:

O Thismanual iswritten for network administrators, and many of the
steps included here require detailed network knowledge and
administrator rights.

O The term network administrator refer to the person responsible for
maintaining the customer network. “Administrator” is
synonymous with “Supervisor” in this manual.

Cautions and Notes

g Cautions must be observed to avoid damage to your equipment.

Notes contain important information and useful tips on the operation of
the network device.

2

Introduction



Terms and Concepts

The following terms and concepts are defined here to help you
understand this guide.

Aconfiguration isa prepared set of conditions for proper operation
of adevice. Configuring the network device is to prepare it to work
with protocols available on a network.

Afile server stores data required for the network device to operate
as a print server.

A print queue is an area where a print job is stored as a file, until
the print server sends the job to the assigned printer.

A print server moves jobs from print queues to printers.

A remote printer is a shared printer connected elsewhere on the
network, but under the control of a NetWare print server.

EtherTalk is AppleTalk’s communication protocol governing
Ethernet transmissions.

A protocol is a rule that controls how data or information is
exchanged through a network. There are many different layers of
protocols for different aspects of hardware and software
operation. Computers and software cannot communicate with
each other using different protocols.

TCP/IP (Transmission Control Protocol/Internet Protocol) is a
layer of protocols that provides communications between nodes
on a network.

ftp is a TCP/IP application protocol for file transfer.

Ipd is a TCP/IP remote printing protocol application.

Introduction 3



Supported Network Protocols and Features

The network device supports the following network protocols
and features. It cannot use protocols that are not available or are
not installed in your operating system.

NetWare in Windows 3.1, Windows 95/98, Windows NT 3.51/4.0

0

Supports IPX/SPX protocolsthat are configured for NetWare
3.X, NetWare 4.x, and IntranetWare. (Supports both Bindery
emulation and NDS mode on NetWare 4.x and IntranetWare.)

Uses Microsoft IPX with Windows 95/98, and Windows NT
3.51/4.0 for NetWare.

Providesthe same functionsas NetWare’s PSERVER program
in print server mode and RPRINTER in remote printer mode.

Services up to 32 print queues on up to 8 file servers in print
server mode.

It is easy to configure the network device for NetWare using
EPSON Net!2 for Intranet.

Windows

0

0

Supports Microsoft TCP/IP in Windows NT 3.51/4.0.

Supports Microsoft Windows Network (NetBIOS over TCP/
IP and NetBEUI).

It is easy to configure and change the IP address and other
settings with EPSON Net!2 for Intranet.

4 Introduction



Macintosh

0

o 0o o O

0Ss/2

UNIX

Macintosh OS
Supported System 7.1, 7.5.3, 7.5.5, 8.0, 8.1

Supports EtherTalk Phase Il communication
Supports OpenTransport 1.1.1,1.1.2, 1.2
Supports AppleTalk

It is easy to set the AppleTalk zone, rename the printer, and
change other settings with EPSON Net!2 for Intranet.

Supports IBM OS/2 Warp (OS/2 Warp Connect and OS/2
Warp Server).

Supports TCP/IP, NetBEUI, and NetBIOS over TCP/IP.

Supports most major commands, including Ipr, ftp, and ping
over TCP/IP.

Requires no setup utility. The IP address is allocated by
sending the arp and ping commands directly from the host
computer.

Supported systems:

SunSoft Solaris 2.4 or higher
Sun OS 4.1.4 or higher

IBM AIX 3.2.5 or higher
HP/UX 9.05 or higher

SCO UNIX 4.2 or higher

Introduction 5



Environment for EPSON Net!2 for Intranet

You can configure the network device for TCP/IP, NetWare,
AppleTalk, and NetBIOS using EPSON Net!2 for Intranet, the
utility that runs on the browser.

O Applicable operating systems:
Windows 95 7/ 98
Windows NT 3.51 Server & Workstation
Windows NT 4.0 Server & Workstation
Macintosh System 7.1, 7.5.3, 7.5.5, 0S 8.0, OS 8.1

O Applicable browser:
Microsoft Internet Explorer version 4.0 or later
Netscape Navigator version 3.02 or later

Operation Modes for Novell NetWare

If you are setting up the network device for use in a NetWare
environment, youwill need to determine whether you want to set
it up in Print Server mode or Remote Printer mode. For more
details, find the appropriate chapter for your operating system
and read the NetWare section in that chapter. The factory default
operating mode for the network device in a NetWare
environment is Print Server mode.

Note:

O If you use the network device in a NetWare and WAN (Wide Area
Network) environment and connect it to a general phone line
(including ISDN), the network device may open the dial-up-router
and packets may be sent to the WAN. To avoid this problem and
extra phone fees, see the instructions in Appendix A.

O The factory default NetWare condition of the network device is
disabled. You must configure the network device with EPSON
Net!2 for Intranet to work on a NetWare network.

6 Introduction



Print Server mode

In Print Server mode, the network device performsall print server
functions and can service up to 32 queues and 8 file servers. No
VAP (Value-Added Process) or NLM (NetWare Loadable
Module) is required. When you send a print job from your
application, the file server assigns the print job to a print queue.
When the corresponding printer is ready, the print server (which
is the printer) requests the jobs from the file server.

The network device operates like any Novell NetWare print
server, servicing the assigned queues in a round robin fashion. In
gueues of the same priority, the network device services the first
job in aqueue before those in a lower priority queue. The network
device also supports encrypted passwords.

This mode provides the highest printing speed while retaining
the control, security, and convenience of a NetWare print server.

Remote Printer mode

As a remote printer, the network device emulates a workstation
running Novell’s RPRINTER program, and operates under the

control of a Novell NetWare print server. The print server can be
either a dedicated workstation running PSERVER or afile server.

At power-up, the interface will attempt to attach to a print server
(elsewhere on the network) and act as a particular printer of that
print server. To do this, it needs to know which print server to
attach to, and which printer of that print server to use. This is
similar to the need to specify these parameters in the RPRINTER
command line (or to interactively choose them from the
RPRINTER program).

You can set these parameters on the network device with EPSON
Net!2 for Intranet. Once the network device is set up, it will store
these settings, which means that you will normally only need to
dothisonce atthe time of installation. However, as with all Novell
remote printers, the network device’s print speed is slower in
Remote Printer mode than in Print Server mode.

Introduction 7



The main advantage of Remote Printer mode is that connection
to a file server is not required, making this mode desirable in

installations with limited available file server connections. Each
NetWare print server can support up to 16 printers for NetWare

3.1x and up to 255 for NetWare 4.1x and requires only one file
server connection.

Note:

In Remote Printer mode, user account is temporarily used when turning
on the printer. If there is no room in the user account, turn the printer
on before connecting the client to the network.

8 Introduction



Chapter 1

Installing the Printer Software

The CD-ROM that comes with your printer contains utility
programs and a printer driver for Microsoft® Windows® 3.1,
Windows 3.11 for Workgroups, Windows 95, Windows 98, Windows
NT®3.51, and NT 4.0.

After you have connected the printer to a computer via the
parallel port or to the network using either the network device or
the optional interface card, install the printer driver. The printer
driver is software that runs, or “drives”, your printer, translating
the software’s fonts, margin settings, etc. into commands that can
be understood by the printer.

With the driver software supplied with the printer, you can make
settings such as paper size, paper source, orientation, and output
tray. You can also refer to the printer driver’s online help for
detailed information about printer settings.

In addition to installing the printer software in the administrator’s
computer, the administrator must also instruct the users how to
install the printer software on their own machines.

Installing the Printer Software  1-1



System Requirements

Your computer must meet the following requirements in order to
be able to use the Windows driver included with the printer:

O Windows 3.1, Windows for Workgroups (3.11):
i386/16MHz or higher, 16MB RAM or more, 10MB or more
hard disk space, VGA greater than 640 x 480 pixel monitor

0 Windows 95/98:
i1486/25 MHz (for Windows 95), i486/66 MHz (for Windows
98), or higher, 16MB RAM or more, 10MB or more hard disk
space, Greater than 800 x 600 pixel monitor

O Windows NT 3.51/74.0:
i1486/25 MHz or higher, 16MB RAM or more, 20MB or more
hard disk space, Greater than 800 x 600 pixel monitor

1-2  Installing the Printer Software



Installing the Printer Driver
Follow these steps to install the printer driver:
1.

2.

7.

Make sure the printer is turned off and Windows is running.

Insert the CD-ROM that comes with your printer into your
CD-ROM drive.

If you are using Windows 3.1, Windows 3.11 for Workgroups
or Windows NT 3.51, make sure the Program Manager
window is open; then choose Run from the File menu. If you
are using Windows 95, Windows 98, or Windows NT 4.0, click
Start, then choose Run.

Type D:\EPSETUP.EXE, then click OK (or substitute the
appropriate drive letter).

In the dialog box that appears, double-click Install Printer
Driver; or you can also install by selecting Install Printer Driver
and then clicking the arrow at the top right.

In the dialog box that appears, select EPL-N4000 and click OK.
The printer driver is installed automatically.

When installation is complete, click OK.

The printer driver is now installed on your computer.

Installing the Printer Software  1-3



Installing EPSON Status Monitor 2

To learn how to install EPSON Status Monitor 2, see page 7-7.

Note:

The EPSON Remote Control Panel utility is automatically installed in
your computer when you install EPSON Status Monitor 2. For
information about EPSON Remote Control Panel utility, see ""Making
Remote Control Panel Settings™ on page 1-9 and online help.

Installing Screen Fonts

Follow these steps to install the screen fonts:

1.

2.

6.

Make sure Windows is running and the printer is turned off.

Insert the CD-ROM that comes with your printer into your
CD-ROM drive D (or E).

If you are using Windows 3.1, Windows 3.11 for Workgroups
or NT 3.51, make sure the Program Manager windows is open;
then choose Run on the File menu. If you are using Windows
95798, or NT 4.0, click Start, then choose Run.

Type D:\EPSETUP.EXE (or E:\EPSETUP.EXE); then click OK.

[Excluding Windows NT 3.51 users]: In the dialog box that
appears, double-click Install Font Manager; or you can
install by selecting Install Font Manager and then clicking
the arrow at the top right.

[For Windows NT 3.51 users only]: In the dialog box that
appears, double-click Install Screen Fonts; or you can install
by selecting Install Screen Fonts and then clicking the arrow
at the top right.

Follow the on-screen instructions.

The screen fonts are now installed on your computer.

1-4

Installing the Printer Software



Making Basic Driver Settings

Before you start printing, you should make sure that the driver
settings match your document requirements. While many
Windows applications override the printer settings made with the
driver, some do not.

Be sure to check the following:

0 Paper The size of the paper loaded in the
printer

O Orientation The direction of printing on the page
(portrait or landscape)

O Print Quality The print resolution in dots per inch
(dpi)

O Paper Source Auto Selection, MP/ENV Tray,

Lower Cassette 1, Lower Cassette 2,
or Lower Cassette 3 to 5 (if installed)

O Output Tray Face-down Tray, Face-up Tray,
Mailbox n, Sorter, Stacker, or
Multiple Sorter (The list of the output
tray will be different depending on
the mode you select in the Multibin
Mode Settings dialog box.)

O Printer Memory The amount of memory installed in
the printer
(standard memory is 16 MB).

Installing the Printer Software  1-5



For Windows 95 / 98 and Windows NT 4.0 users

Follow these steps to make the required settings:

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

Click the Start button, point to Settings; then click Printers.
Right-click your printer icon and choose Properties.

Click the Options tab (in Windows 95/98) or Option
Equipment (in Windows NT 4.0).

Set the amount of installed memory in your printer.

If you have installed the optional Large Capacity Paper Unit,
highlight the word Large Capacity Paper Unit. This will
allow you to select Lower Cassettes 3 to 5 as paper sources.

Select the optional output tray. When you select Multibin Unit,
the Multibin Mode Settings button will be available.

Click the Multibin Mode Settings button to match the
Multibin Unit Settings in the driver to the Multibin Unit
Settings in SelecType and the Remote Control Panel.

[For Windows NT 4.0 users only]: You need to right-click
your printer icon again and choose Document Defaults.

Click the Basic Settings tab.

Select the paper size you loaded in the printer from the Paper
list.

Select Portrait or Landscape orientation. The direction of
printing on the diagram on the screen changes according to
the orientation you select.

Select the resolution from Print Quality, paper source, paper
type, or output tray.

Make any other settings you wish, and click OK when you are
finished.

1-6

Installing the Printer Software



For Windows 3.1 and Windows 3.11 for Workgroups users

Follow these steps to access the driver and make the required 1
settings:

1. Inthe Main window, double-click the Control Panel icon.
2. Double-click the Printers icon.

3. Make sure your printer is highlighted, and click the Setup
button.

4. Select the paper size you loaded in the printer from Paper. If
you don’t see your paper size on the list, use the arrow on the
right to scroll through the list.

5. Select Portrait or Landscape orientation. The printing
direction of the screen illustration changes according to the
orientation you select.

6. Select the resolution from Print Quality.
7. Select the paper source.

Make any other settings you wish, and click OK when you are
finished.

Installing the Printer Software ~ 1-7



For Windows NT 3.51 users

Follow these steps to access the driver and make the required

settings:

1. Inthe Main window, double-click the Control Panel icon.

2. Double-click the Printers icon.

3. Double-click your printer icon.

4. Select Properties from the Printers menu.

5. Make sure your printer is selected and click the Setup button.

6. Inthe Printer Setup tab, select the paper source and paper
size.

7. Click the Option Equipment tab.

8. If you select Multibin Unit for the Optional Output Trays, the
Multibin Mode Settings button will become available.

9. Click the Multibin Mode Settings button to match the

Multibin Unit Settings in the driver to the Multibin Unit
Settings in SelecType and the Remote Control Panel.

Make any other settings you wish, and click OK when you are
finished.

1-8

Installing the Printer Software



Making Remote Control Panel Settings

You can make some printer control panel settings withthe EPSON
Remote Control Panel utility.

This utility is supported by Windows 95/98 and Windows NT
3.51/4.0 Server & Workstation.

Note:
Windows NT 3.51 does not support local printers with this utility.

There are some options for which users cannot make settings
themselves. For those options, the administrator must make
settings for the users.

Be sure to check the following:

O Paper tab The size and types of the paper
loaded in the printer Multibin Mode
settings

O Panel tab Standby, Offset Stacking, Auto

Continue, Avoid Error, Panel Lock,
Time Out, Parallel Speed, Parallel Bi-
D, Parallel Buffer Size, and Network
Buffer Size

0 Optiontab Optional Paper Sources, Optional
Output Trays, and Duplex Print Unit

For more information, see the EPSON Remote Control Panel
online help.

Installing the Printer Software ~ 1-9



Follow these stepsto access the EPSON Remote Control Panel and
make the required settings:

1. Click the Start button, select Programs, then Epson. Click
EPSON Remote Control Panel Utility.

The EPSON Remote Control Panel dialog box appears.

2. Ifyou are the administrator, click the Administrator button
(the third button from left) in the tool bar.

3. Double-click the target printer name in the list.
The printer setting dialog box appears.

4. Make any settings you wish onthe Paper, Panel,and Option
tabs, and click OK when you are finished.

For more information on making the Remote Control Panel
settings, see the EPSON Remote Control Panel online help.

1-10

Installing the Printer Software



Accessing Online Help

Your Windows printer driver has an extensive online help feature
that includes detailed information and instructions on the driver

settings. Online help will answer most of your questions about
the driver.

Note:
Online help is only available for Windows applications.

Accessing online help from the Windows printer driver

To access online help from the printer driver, follow the
instructions on page 1-6 to access the driver; then click the Help
button at the bottom of the window that appears.

Accessing online help from Windows applications

To access help from your application, open the File menu and
choose Print or Print Setup. The click Printer, Setup, Options, or
Properties (you may need to click acombination of these buttons)
depending on the software you are using. Then click the ? or Help
button in the window that appears.

Installing the Printer Software  1-11



1-12  Installing the Printer Software



Chapter 2
Connecting to the Network

This chapter explains how to connect the network device to the
network, setting the IP address, and setting up EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet.

Ethernet Operation

The LED lights can provide you with important information
about the operation of the network device.

o rJ %o
OD?\ 5 ¢ O

100Base/10Base LED Data Transmission LED

LEDs

The interface bracket has two LEDs (1 orange and 1 green). The
orange light is a 100Base/10Base LED that indicates the
connection status, whether 10Base-T or 100Base-TX is used. The
LED isonwhenthe network device is connected with the 100Base-
TX,and the LED is off when the network device is connected with
the 10Base-T.

The green lightis a data transmission light which blinks when the
host interface receives data.

Connecting to the Network ~ 2-1



Printing a status sheet

Before you start configuring the network device, be sure to print
a network status sheet. To print a network status sheet, press the
SelecType button on the printer’s control panel to enter
SelecType mode and then press the ltem button until Network
Status Sheet appears in the display, then press the Enter button.
The status sheet contains important information such as current
configuration and the MAC address of the network device.

Note:
See the Reference Guide for more information about printer’s control
panel.

Initializing and resetting the network device

You can initialize and reset the network device using EPSON
Net!2 for Intranet.

Note:
See the section “Changing the IP Address Using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet” on page 2-6 to start EPSON Net!2 for Intranet.

Initialization:

Click Reset under Optional, then click the RETURN TO DEFAULT
button. All the settings you have made will be replaced by the
default settings.

Reset:

Click Reset under Optional, then click the RESET button to
simulate turning the power on and off. It makes the changes take
effect.

2-2

Connecting to the Network



Connecting the Network Device to the Network

This printer has the following three host interfaces: a parallel
interface, a network device, and an optional Type B interface. You
can use these host interfaces to connect the printer to the network.

Interface bracket

Ethernet I/F Optional Type B
connector interface slot
\
(@] IJ H (@]
[+ (=]
o) 9 R )
Q0
Parallel I/F
connector
Parallel interface

The interface type is an IEEE 1284 bi-directional parallel interface.
You can connect the printer directly to the computer, and any
client can print through the computer.

Ethernet interface

The network device automatically selects either 10Base-T or
100Base-TX when the printer is turned on. You must use a
shielded twisted-pair cable (Category 5).

Caution:

g Make sure to use a shielded twisted-pair cable (Category-5) to
connect the network device, otherwise the network device may
malfunction.

Connecting to the Network ~ 2-3



Type B interface card

The printer has an optional Type B interface slot. See the Reference
Guide forwhatinterface card modelsyou can use with this printer
and how install them in your printer. For instructions on using
the interface card, see your interface card manual.

Making the interface connection setting

If the printer is set to the auto interface mode by default, you do
not have to make the interface connection setting on the printer’s
control panel.

The following table shows the available host interfaces.

Parallel I/F Ethernet I/F Type B I/F
Auto o o @)
Parallel o X X
Ethernet X o X
AUX X X o
Note:

O AUX appears in the menu on the printer’s control panel when the
Type B interface card is installed in the printer.

O Tolearn more about the interface connection setting, see the section
on SelecType settings in the Reference Guide.

2-4

Connecting to the Network



Setting the IP Address on the Printer’s Control Panel

After connecting the printer to the network, you need to set the
IP address for the network device on the printer’s control panel.

Follow the steps below to set the IP address, Subnet Mask, and

Gateway.

1. Press the SelecType button to enter SelecType mode.

2. Then, press the Menu button until Ethernet Menu appears.

3. Press the ltem button until IP Byte 1* appears.

4. Press the Value button until the desired value appears. Then
press the Enter button to set the value.
Note:
To decrease the value, press the Value button while pressing the
SelecType button.

5. Repeat steps 3 and 4 to set the IP address, Subnet Mask, and
Gateway.

6. Restart the printer so that the settings take effect.

Note:

O Youmustfirstsetthe IP address on the printer’s control panel before

you can use EPSON Net!2 for Intranet. See the next section for
information and instructions about changing the IP address using
EPSON Net!2 for Intranet.

See the Reference Guide for more information about settings on the
printer’s control panel.

Connecting to the Network ~ 2-5




Changing the IP Address Using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet

Read this section only if you need to change the IP address of the
network device with EPSON Net!2 for Intranet.

Note:
You can also change the IP address on the printer’s control panel.

Follow the steps below to change the IP address.
1. Make sure the printer is turned on.

2. Openyour Web browser. Type the following URL and press
Enter.

URL: http://<the IP address of the EPL-N4000>/
Example: http://192.168.100.201/

3. Click TCP/IP under Configuration.

4. The Enter Network Password dialog box appears. Input the
password and click OK. See “Setting a password” on page 2-
11 for more information about passwords.

Enter Network Password HE
Please enter pour authentication informatian.
Cancel |

Resource: adrninistrator

User name: Iadmin\stratol

Pazaword: I\

V¥ Save this password in pour password list

2-6

Connecting to the Network



5. The TCP/IP screen appears.

et EPSON
Information

Netwark

General

NetWere

TCP/IP (Get TP Address [Panel 5]

AoleTalk

IP Add
e ress [192.165.100. 201
Subnet Mack  [0.0.0.0

Configuration

Network Default Gateway [0.0.0.0

leluze Host Name “?PL—NADDD-QBD

TEB/E

AppleTalk

NetBIOS frreo [Eme

Optional LFD [Enabled [=

Raset

Password

SUBMIT i

6. Configure for TCP/IP as follows.

Get IP Address:
Select either Panel, DHCP, or PING.

IP Address:
Input the IP address of the EPL-N4000. Make sure to give an
IP address which does not conflict on the network.

Subnet Mask:
Input the subnet mask.

Default Gateway:

Input the gateway address. If there is a server or router which
serves as a gateway, input the IP address of the server or
router. If there is no gateway, type the IP address of your
computer.

Note:
When you don’t need to set an IP address, subnet mask, or default
gateway, input 0.0.0.0 in the appropriate box.

Connecting to the Network ~ 2-7



Host Name:
Give a uniqgue name for the host on the network (up to 32
characters).

7. Click SUBMIT to send the settings to the network device.

8. Afterclicking SUBMIT, click Resetunder Optional. Thenclick

the RESET button to reset the network device. It takes a few
minutes to update the changes. Do not exit the Web browser
while updating the changes.

Note:

Since the IP address you set becomes available after you click the RESET
button, you need to reopen the browser. Type the new IP address as the
URL to restart EPSON Net!2 for Intranet.

2-8

Connecting to the Network



Setting the IP Address Using the ARP Command

If you are using UNIX or OS/2, you can use the ARP command
to setthe IP address of the network device, and the ping command
to check that you have set it correctly. You can also use these
commands in Windows 95 or Windows NT, if you have correctly
installed TCP/IP networking on these systems.

Before you start, you will need the following information:

O A valid IP address for the network device. Ask your system
administrator for an IP address which will not cause conflicts
with any other device on the network. If you are the system
administrator, choose an address within your subnet which
will not conflict with any other device.

O The MAC address of the network device. This isthe hardware
serial number of the interface, which cannot be changed. You
can check the MAC address on the status sheet.

O If the host from which you will be setting up the network
device is on a different LAN segment, make sure that the
gateway to the network device (router or routing host) is
correctly configured on your machine.

Setting and checking the new IP address

To set the new IP address which you have obtained from your
system administrator, use the ARP command, with the -s flag
(create ARP entry).

Note:

In the following, we will assume that the MAC address of your network
device is 00:00:48:93:00:00 (hexadecimal); that the IP address which you
will be assigning is 192.135.223.6 (decimal); and a computer IP address
is 192.135.223.10 (decimal). Substitute your values for these addresses
when you type in the commands.

Connecting to the Network  2-9



1. Check the LAN by “pinging” any computer on the network.
If it is reachable, you should see results something like the
following (the exact form of the message depends on your
operating system, and the times probably vary from those
shown here):

64 bytes from 192:135:223:10:icmp_seq=0. Time=34.ms
64 bytes from 192:135:223:10:icmp_seg=1. Time=4.ms
64 bytes from 192:135:223:10:icmp_seg=2. Time=4.ms
64 bytes from 192:135:223:10:icmp_seg=3. Time=4.ms

2. From the command line, type the IP address of the network
device and its MAC address:
Example: arp -s 192.135.223.6 00:00:48:93:00:00

3. You can now check the new IP address, by “pinging” it:
Example: ping 192.135.223.6

4. The network device should now respond to the ping. If itdoes
not, you may have mistyped the MAC address or the IP
address in the ARP -scommand. Double-check and try again.
If all else fails, re-initialize the network device and try again.

5. You can check whether the IP address has been set on the
status sheet.

Note:

O To change the subnet mask or gateway of the network device, use
the EPSON Net!2 for Intranet running on Windows (95/98 or NT),
or Macintosh to change these parameters.

O If the network device or the computer is unreachable, you should
check the following:

The address is correct in the ping command.

The Ethernet connection to the printer and to the host has been made
correctly, and all hubs, routers, etc. are switched on.

2-10  Connecting to the Network



Setting Up EPSON Net!2 for Intranet

After setting the IP address for the network device on the printer’s
control panel, you can configure the network device using EPSON
Net!2 for Intranet, the utility that runs on the browser.

See the appropriate section for configuring the network device
using EPSON Net!2 for Intranet.

Setting a password

You can protect the settings you make in EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet by setting a password.

To set a password, click Password under Optional. Input the
password and click SUBMIT. Then reset the printer. To do this,
click Reset under Optional and then click the RESET button.

First time you click any items under Configuration, you will be
asked for a user name and the password. Input the user name
(default is “Administrator”) and the password you set in the
Password screen (just like you did above).

Note:

Do not forget your password; otherwise, you have to return all the
settings to the default value. To do this, click Reset under Optional
and click the RETURN TO DEFAULT button.

Connecting to the Network ~ 2-11



2-12  Connecting to the Network



Chapter 3
Settings for Windows

This chapter describes how to configure the network device using
EPSON Net!2 for Intranet to operate with multiple protocols on
the network.

EPSON Net!2 for Intranet, the utility that runs on the browser, can
configure the network device for NetWare, TCP/IP, AppleTalk,
and NetBIOS.

Note:

The EPSON Net!2 for Intranet utility configures the network device to
work only with the protocols that exist on your network. This does not
imply that you can use all of the above mentioned protocols in your
network or operating system. The protocols that the network device can
use may vary depending on the operating systems used and network
configuration.

Before you start configuring the network device, make sure of the
following points.

0 Touse Novell NetWare 3.1x/4.1x or Novell IntranetWare for
Windows 3.1, Windows 95/98, and Windows NT 3.51/ 4.0,
you must set up print services on the network. For details
about setup, see the following sections or the Novell NetWare
documentation.

0 Decide whether you want to use the network device in Print
Server mode or Remote Printer mode under Novell NetWare.

O Touse TCP/IP with Windows NT 3.51/4.0, you must install
TCP/IP protocol and Microsoft TCP/IP Printing.

O To use TCP/IP with Windows 95/98, you must install TCP/
IP and EPSON TCP/IP printer protocol. The Status Monitor
installer program automatically prompts you when to install
EPSON TCP/IP, as described on page 7-7.

Settings for Windows  3-1



Configuring the Network Device for NetWare 3.1x

To use the printer on a NetWare environment, you need to
configure the network device for NetWare.

To use NetWare 3.1x, you need to set up the printer environment
using PCONSOLE, and then configure the network device for
NetWare using EPSON Net!2 for Intranet.

With EPSON Net!2 for Intranet, you can configure the network
device in one of two operating modes, Print Server or Remote
Printer.

Instructions for using NetWare

O Printing a text file
When you print a text file using the NPRINT command of
NetWare or DOS redirection, misconversion or a gap in
characters might occur depending on the client environment.

0O PCONSOLE limitation
Tosetup the network device in Print Server mode, you cannot
use the Print Server status display control in PCONSOLE.

O Time required to recognize the network device
It takes two minutes or less for the NetWare server to
recognize the network device after turning on the printer.
During this start-up time, EPSON Net!2 for Intranet and the
status sheet do not show the correct information.

O When not using NetWare
When you are not using NetWare environment, set NetWare
to Disabled. See page 3-8 for more information.

g Caution:

Make sure to read Appendix A for instructions on using a dial-
up network to prevent from being charged for the line connection
(depending on the number of hops you set).

3-2

Settings for Windows



Setting up the printer environment with PCONSOLE

You need tocreate aprintserver and print queue to use the printer
in Print Server mode or Remote Printer mode.

Follow the steps below to create a print server and print queue
and assign them to the network device.

Note:

Itisagood idea towrite down the print server name and the printer port
number to which you will assign the network device. They will be
required for configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet.

Creating print queues in a file server

1. From any NetWare client, log in to the network with
supervisor or equivalent right.

2. Type PCONSOLE at the DOS prompt.

3. From the Available Options screen, select Print Queue
Information and press Enter.

Availahle Options

ange Current File Server
Print Queue Information

Print Server Information

4. Press the Insert key on your keyboard and enter the print
gueue name. Press Enter.

5. From the Print Queue list, select the print queue name that
you just entered and press Enter. From the Print Queue
Information list, select Queue Users and press Enter. Next,
select EVERYONE from the list. If EVERYONE is not in the list,
press Insert and select EVERYONE from the queue users list.

Settings for Windows ~ 3-3



Creating a print server

1. From the Available Options screen, select Print Server
Information and press Enter.

Available Options

Change Current File Server
Print GQueue Information

Print Server Information

2. Press the Insert key on your keyboard and type the print
server name. Press Enter. It is a good idea to write down the
print server name for later use.

3. From the Print Server list, select the print server name that
you just entered and press Enter.
Then, from the Print Server Information list, select Print
Server Configuration and press Enter.

Print Server

Change Password

Full Hame

Print Server 1D

Print Server Operators
Print Server Users

4. Select Printer Configuration from the Print Server
Configuration Menu and press Enter.

Print Server Configuration Menu

File Servers To Be Serwviced

Hu?if List fur Printer

Printer Configuration
Queunes Serviced by Printer

3-4  Settings for Windows



5. From the Configured Printers list, select Not Installed (port
number = 0) and press Enter.

Mot Installed
Hot Installed
Hot Installed
Hot Installed
Mot Installed
Mot Installed

Hot Installed
Hot Installed
Hot Installed
Mot Installed
Mot Installed
Hot Installed
Hot Installed
Hot Installed
Mot Installed

e e e ek
U L 80 e (0 B0 T O P I D

6. From the Printer configuration screen, type the printer name.
Then, highlight Type and press Enter.
Select Local Parallel, LPT1 for Print Server mode, or select
Remote Parallel, LPT1 for Remote Printer mode.

Printer B configuration

Name : Printer @
Type: Local Parallel, LPT1

Use interrupts: Yes
IRQ:

Starting form:
Queue service mode: Change forms as needed

Baud rate:

g2

Use X-On/B-Off:

Note:

Make sure to select Local Parallel, LPT1 if you are using Print
Server mode, and make sure to select Remote Parallel, LPT1 if
you are using Remote Printer mode.

Settings for Windows ~ 3-5



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Press Esc; then press Enter to save changes.
Press Esc.

Select Queues Serviced by Printer from the Print Server
Configuration menu and press Enter.

Print Server Configuration Menu

File Servers To Be Serviced

Motify List for Printer

Printer Configuration
Queues Serviced by Printer

Select the printer that you want to use from the Defined
Printers list and press Enter.

Press the Insert key and assign a queue to the print server port
from the Available Queues list.

Specify the priority level between 1 to 10. One is top priority.
Press Esc to exit PCONSOLE.

For Remote Printer mode only:
Load the print server you just created.

O For afile server as a print server
>LOAD PSERVER the print server name

O For a dedicated print server
>PSERVER the print server name

Note:
Announce the print queue name to the clients so they will be able to know
which printer to use on the network.

3-6  Settings for Windows



Configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet

Follow the steps below to configure the network device in Print
Server mode or Remote Printer mode using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet.

1. Make sure the printer is turned on.

3

2. Openyour Web browser. Type the following URL and press
Enter.

URL: http://<the IP address of the EPL-N4000>/
Example: http://192.168.100.201/
3. Click NetWare under Configuration.

4. The Enter Network Password dialog box appears. Input the
password and click OK. (See “Setting a password” on page
2-11 for more information about passwords.)

5. The NetWare screen appears.

. EPSON
Information
Network
General
Netiare
TGRAP NetWare Basic Gonfiguration
fppleTalk Netiiare [Disabled []
Ll Primary Frame Type |[Auto &
Gonfiguration Mode [MDS Print Server =]
Network
NDS Tree Name [DEFAULT TREE
NeiWare
TGR/P NDS Gontext [0U=DEFAULT SECTION.O=D!
AppleTalk
NetBIOS
Sotianal Print Server Mode
ptiona
erl E;‘r’n":”’ File Server  |SEFATLT FILE SERVER
Passwor d
Print Server Mame  [DEFALLT FS
Polling nterval 6-90) [F_ seconds Jid|

Settings for Windows ~ 3-7



6. Make NetWare settings as follows.
NetWare Basic Configuration:

NetWare:
Select either Enabled or Disabled. Choose Enabled to use
NetWare.

Primary Frame Type:
Automatically selects the primary frame type.

Mode:
Select the mode either Bindery Print Server or Remote
Printer.

NDS Tree Name:
Do not type any name in this box.

NDS Context:
Do not type any context in this box.

Print Server Mode:

Note:
Make the following settings when you select Bindery Print Server
for the mode.

Primary File Server Name:
Type the file server name (up to 47 characters) which this print
server logs in.

Print Server Name:
Type the print server name (up to 47 characters) which is
created by PCONSOLE.

Polling Interval (5-90):
Type the polling interval in seconds.

3-8  Settings for Windows



NetWare Password:
Type the password (up to 19 characters) which you use to log
in to the primary file server.

Remote Printer Mode:

Note:
Make the following settings when you select Remote Printer for
the mode.

Primary Print Server Name:
Type the primary print server name (up to 47 characters)
which was created with PCONSOLE.

Print Port Number:
Type the print port number from 0 to 15.

7. Click SUBMIT to send the settings to the network device.

8. Afterclicking SUBMIT, click Resetunder Optional. Then click
the RESET button to reset the network device. It takes a few
minutes to update the changes. Do not exit the Web browser
while updating the changes.

9. After configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet, confirm the settings as follows.

For Print Server Mode:

Select the Connection Information from the File Server
Console’s MONITOR.NLM, and check if the print server
name assigned to the network device has been logged in to
the Active Connections list. It takes five minutes or less to
complete this.

For Remote Printer Mode:
Switch to the Print Server screen of the File Server Console,
and check if the status is Waiting for job.

Settings for Windows ~ 3-9



Configuring the Network Device for NetWare 4.1x

To use the printer in a NetWare environment, you need to
configure the network device for NetWare.

To use NetWare 4.1x, you need to set up the printer environment
using Nwadmin or PCONSOLE, and then configure the network
device for NetWare using EPSON Net!2 for Intranet.

With EPSON Net!2 for Intranet, you can configure the network
device in one of two operating modes, Print Server or Remote
Printer. You can use either NDS mode or Bindery emulation
mode.

Instructions for using NetWare

O Printing a text file
When you print a text file using the NPRINT command in
NetWare or DOS redirection, misconversion or a gap in
characters might occur depending on the client environment.

0 Bindery and NDS
When printing on the network printer from the non-NDS
client (Bindery correspondence), it is necessary to make the
object related to the print right under the Bindery context in
the directory tree.

Bindery context path can be confirmed from the server
console by the SET BINDERY CONTEXT command.

If the bindery context path has not been set, or if you want to
use the print environment of another context from the non-
NDS client, it is necessary to specify the context for the
Bindery context. Use SET BINDERY CONTEXT command to
set the context in the AUTOEXEC.NCEF file.

See your Netware 4.1x documentation for more information.

3-10  Settings for Windows



O IPXrouting protocol “NLSP”
It is possible to set the IPX routing protocols “NLSP” from
NetWare4.1x; however, the network device does not support
NLSP. RIP/SAP controls the communication.

You can select the routing protocol from a) NLSP with RIP/
SAP Compatibility or b) RIP/SAP Only. If you arbitrarily
remove the bind of RIP or SAP when NLSP with RIP/SAP
Compatibility is specified, the network device is not able to
communicate with the file server and NDS. (Reference:
“Protocols” and “Bindings” in the task of the Utility
INETCFG.)

O Time required to recognize the network device
It takes two minutes or less for the NetWare server to
recognize the network device after turning on the printer.
During this start-up time, the EPSON Net!2 and the status
sheet do not show the correct information.

O When not using NetWare
When you are not using NetWare environment, set NetWare
to Disabled. See page 3-23 for more information.

u Caution:

Make sure to read Appendix A for instructions on using a dial-
up network to prevent from being charged for the line connection
(depending on the number of hops you set).

Settings for Windows ~ 3-11



Setting up the environment with Bindery Emulation

This section explains how to set up the printer in Print Server
mode or Remote Printer mode with Bindery Emulation.

Follow the steps below to set up the printer environment when
using Bindery Emulation mode in NetWare 4.x.

Making settings in Print Server mode

1. LogintotheserverasaSUPERVISOR. Make sure to log in as
Bindery correspondence.

2. Run PCONSOLE.

3. From the Available Options screen, select Quick Setup.

4. Type the Print Server and Print Queue name, and select
Parallel for Printer type, Manual load for Location, None
(polled mode) for Interrupt, or LPT1 for Port.

5. Press Esc to exit PCONSOLE.

6. Using EPSON Net!2 for Intranet, configure the network
device in Print Server mode. Make sure to use the printserver
created in step 4.

Note:

O To configure the network device in Print Server mode, see
“Configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet” on page 3-7.

O Assign Trustee status to each user if necessary.

3-12  Settings for Windows



Making settings in Remote Printer mode

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Log in to the server as a SUPERVISOR. Make suretologin as
Bindery correspondence.

Run PCONSOLE.

From the Available Options screen, select Print Queues and
press Enter. Press Insert and type the print queue name. Then
press Enter.

Press Esc.

From the Available Options screen, select Print Servers and
press Enter. Press Insert and type the print server name. Then
press Enter.

Press Esc to exit PCONSOLE, and log out from the server.

Then, log in to the server as an ADMIN. Make sure to log in
with NDS connection.

Start Nwadmin.

To create the Printer Object, click the container specified as
the Bindery contextand select Object, then Create, and then
Printer. Type the printer name and click Create.

To assign the print queue, double-click the Printer object icon
(created in step 9). The Printer dialog box appear.

Click Assignments and then click Add. From the print queue
list, select the queue (created in step 3) and click OK.

Click Configuration in the Printer dialog box, and select
Parallel from the Printer type pull-down menu.

Then, click Communication. Select LPT1 for Port; check
Polled for Interrupts; and check Manual Load (Remote
from Print Server) as the Connection type.

Settings for Windows  3-13




14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Click OK to close the dialog box, then click OK in the Printer
dialog box.

To assign the printer, double-click the Print Server objecticon
(created in step 5). The Print Server dialog appears.

Click Assignments and then click Add. From the printer
object list, select the printer object (created in step 9) and click
OK.

Inthe Print Server dialog box, select the assigned printer from
the printer object list, and click the Printer Number button to
set a printer number from 0 to 15. Then click OK.

To confirm the objects you have assigned, double-click the
Print Server objecticon. Click Print Layout, and check that the
print server, printer, and print queue are connected.

From the System Console of the file server, load the print
server module by the following command:

>LOAD PSERVER the print server name

Using EPSON Net!2 for Intranet, configure the network
device in Remote Printer mode. Make sure to use the print
server name created in step 5 and the printer number set in
step 17.

Note:

To configure the network device in Remote Printer mode, see
“Configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2 for Intranet”
on page 3-7.

3-14

Settings for Windows



Setting up the environment with NDS mode

This section explains how to set up the printer in Print Server
mode or Remote Printer mode using the Nwadmin.

Follow the steps below to set up the printer environment when
using NDS mode in NetWare 4.x.

1. Logintothe NetWare 4.x server asan ADMIN. Make sure to 3
log in with the NDS connection.

2. Start Nwadmin.
3. Create a printer:

Click the directory context icon, and select Object, then
Create, and then Printer. Type the printer name and click
Create.

Create Printer

Printer name:

LCreate
|EPL-N4EIEIEI

Cancel
[ Define additional properties

4

Help
[ Create anather Printer

Settings for Windows ~ 3-15



4. Create a print server:

Click the directory context icon, and select Object, then
Create, and then Print Server. Type the print server name and
click Create.

Frint Server name:

Create

|EPL-N4EIEIEI-F'S
Cancel

[~ Define additiohal properties
Help

elif

[~ Create another Print Server

5. Create a print queue:

Click the directory context icon, and select Object, then
Create, and then Print Queue. Type the print queue name
and select the print queue volume. Then click Create.

¥ Directory Service Dueue Create

[Eeo
[[Eaed
_ el |

i~ Reference a bindem queus
Cancel

Print Queue name:
|EPL-N4000-0 Help
Frint Dueue Yolume:

IM.&XNWM 1_5%S.max EPEDWS

[ Define additional properties

I Create anather Print Queue

Note:
Announce the print queue name to the clients so they will be able to
know which printer to use on the network.

3-16  Settings for Windows



6. The objects you have just created are added to the directory
context.

L dministratar

Object Wisw Options Tools Window Help

|| e\almlél SE S s Y =

T EVEMONE
| og PRIFNW
EaEPL—NADDD ——— Printer Object

_ _ — Print Server Object
£ EPL-NADDO-PS Print Queue Object

ELPL-MN4000-2
"8 max

H MAKNWATT

M AKNWATT_3YS
& EFL-MN4000

& EPL-MN4000-P3
FEEPL-N4DOO-@ b
= & Admin

¥ . il
4| | »

Tree: EPEOMW, | Admin epkowa

7. Double-click the Printer Object icon in the NetWare
Administrator screen.

Window Help

E=la¥%] HEE B SaE

,&,,EPKOW
CapFVERYONE
=g PRIFNW

& FPL-NADOD
& EFL-N4000-F3

EEPL-N4000-@

T M

B MARNWAT

MAKNWA11_SYS

r&EPL-NA000

& EPL-N4000-PS

- EEPL-NADOO-Q b
= & Admin

4 |' ' | »
Tree: EPKOWA

=

| Adrmin epkowa

Settings for Windows ~ 3-17



8. The Printer dialog box appears. Click Assignments and then
click Add.

B Printer : EPL-M4000

Assignments
Identification
Frint server:

EFL-N4000-PS . PRIFMW epkowa

Assignments.
Print gueues

[Busue |Pricrity Canfiguration
EPL-N4000-0. PRIFMW epkowa 1

Features

KN i
Add... | e | Eriority: [T E] e

Default print queue
|EPL-NAD00-Q.PRIFMW. epkowa =l

] I Cancel | Page Options.. | Help |

]
Matification Ij
]
1

9. From the print queue list, select the queue you want to assign
and click OK.

10. For Remote Printer mode only:
Click Configuration, and select Other/Unknown for the
Printer type box and click OK.

B® Printer : EPL-M4000

Configuration

Identification

Printer type: [EammuriEatian.. |
Banner type: ITth - I Assighments
Service jnterval: IE—E Configuiation
Buffer size in KB: |3—E

Starting form o Netification

Mebwork address restriction:
I Set... I

Service mode for forms: See Also

Lther/Linknown

Features

L PL P FL L7

[Minimize form changss within print queues =1

oK I Cancel Page Options... | Help |

3-18  Settings for Windows



11. Double-click the Print Server Object icon in the NetWare
Administrator screen.

ctior= Tools  Wfindow Help

[EErTr

&8 FVERYONE
=g PRIFNW

& EPL-N4000

= £PL = NADDL~PS
& EPL-NADO0- &
-8 max

H MAXNWAT 1
MAXNWA11_SYS
- & EPL-NAOOD

- &, EPL-N4OO0-PS

L 2 EPL-N4DDD-@ =

& Admin =
1|' ' | 3|

Tree: EPKOW:A | &drnin epkowa

12. The Print Server dialog box appears. Click Assignments and
then click Add.

Asgignments
Identification Ij
Printers:
|Printer [MHumber ‘Bssignments j
EFLH4000 FRIFM, epkoma [
p—
Auditing Lag Ij
Frirt Lapout Ij
KN [ [l
&z | [peEE | [Ereires |
or | | cancal | Fags Dptions | Help |

13. From the printer object list, select the printer object you want
to assign and click OK.

Settings for Windows  3-19



14. For Remote Printer mode only:
Go back to the screen in step 12, and click the Printer Number
button to set the printer number from 0 to 254. Then click OK.

Change Printer Mumber

Erinter number: IE
Cancel |
Help |

15. Double-click the Print Queue Object icon in the NetWare
Administrator screen.

B! MetWare Administrator

Object Wiew Options Tools  Window Help

=S EPKOWA
%8 EVERYONE
- =8 PRIF MW

& EPL-N4000
£ EPL-N4A000-PS

8 max

H MAKNWAT

M AN W AT _SYS

& EFL—NADO0

- CPL-MNADO0-PS

F&E EPL-M4000-@ b

- & Admin =
g I _'l_l

Tree: EPKOMWA | Adrmin.eplkowa

3-20  Settings for Windows



16. To confirm the objects you have assigned, double-click the
Print Server object icon. Click Print Layout, and check that the
print server, printer, and print queue are connected.

@ Print Server : EPL-N4000-FS

Print Layout

Identification

B EPL-N4000-P3
& EPL-M4000 Assignments
“E EPL-N4000-G

Users

Operator

Auditing Log

L PL L L L L]

Fiint Layaut

Update | Stme
k| cancel Page Opfions.. | | Hep |

17. For Remote Printer mode only:
Load the print server only if you are using Remote Printer
mode. From the System Console of the file server in which
you set the print queue, load the print server module by the
following command. Type the print server name which you
assigned using Nwadmin.

>LOAD PSERVER the print server name

See your NetWare 4.1x documentation for more detailed
information.

Settings for Windows  3-21



Configuring the Network device using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet

Follow the steps below to configure the network device in Print
Server mode or Remote Printer mode using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet.

1. Make sure the printer is turned on.

2. Openyour Web browser. Type the following URL and press
Enter.

URL: http://<the IP address of the EPL-N4000>/
Example: http://192.168.100.201/
3. Click NetWare under Configuration.

4. The Enter Network Password dialog box appears. Input the
password and click OK. (See “Setting a password” on page 2-
11 for more information about passwords.)

5. The NetWare screen appears.

Home]  [Hed EI SON
Information
Network
General |
NetWar,
TGP/ NetWare Basic Ganfieuration
Apple Talk Netifare [Disatled [
NetBIOS
Primary Frame Type |[Auto [
Configuration Mo [MDS Print Server 5]
Network
‘NDS Tree Name ‘DEFAuLT,TREE
NetWar,
TCE/IP ‘NDS Context [u=pEFALLT SECTIONO=D
AppleTalk
NetBIOS
[Print Server Mode
Optional o e
e o P SErVErDEFAOLT FILE SERVER
Password
Print Server Name  [DEFAULT PS
Folling Interval 5-903 [F |Seconds =

3-22

Settings for Windows




6. Configure for NetWare as follows.
NetWare Basic Configuration:

NetWare:
Select either Enabled or Disabled. Choose Enabled to use
NetWare.

Primary Frame type:
Automatically selects the primary frame type.

Mode:
Select the mode either NDS Print Server or Remote Printer.

NDS Tree Name:
Type the same NDS tree name (up to 31 characters) as you set
in Nwadmin.

NDS Context:

NDS context is the Object position in the Directory tree. Type
the container object name (up to 255 characters) from the
Object to the Root.

Example: OU=OFFICE.O=EPSON

Print Server Mode:

Note:
Make the following settings when you select NDS Print Server for
the mode.

Primary File Server Name:
Type the file server name (up to 47 characters) which this print
server logs in.

Print Server Name:
Type the leaf (printer) object name (up to 47characters).

Polling Interval (5-90):
Type the polling interval in seconds.

Settings for Windows ~ 3-23




NetWare Password:
Type the password (up to 19 characters) which you use to log
in to the primary file server.

Remote Printer Mode:

Note:
Make the following settings when you select Remote Printer for
the mode.

Primary Print Server Name:
Type the primary print server name (up to 47 characters)
which was created with Nwadmin.

Print Port Number:
Type the print port number (between 0 and 254).

Click SUBMIT to send the settings to the network device.

Afterclicking SUBMIT, click Resetunder Optional. Then click
the RESET button to reset the network device. It takes a few
minutes to update the changes. Do not exit the Web browser
while updating the changes.

After configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet, confirm the settings as follows.

For Print Server Mode:

Select the Connection Information from the File Server
Console’s MONITOR.NLM, and check if the print server
name assigned to the network device has been logged into the
Active Connections list. It takes five minutes or less to
complete this.

For Remote Printer Mode:
Select Printer Status from the Print Server Console screen.
Select the printer from the list, then check the status.

3-24

Settings for Windows



Configuring the Network Device for TCP/IP

To use the printer in a TCP/IP environment, you need to
configure the network device for TCP/IP.

Before using the network device with TCP/IP, you need to install
the TCP/IP Protocol and EPSON Status Monitor 2 in Windows
95/98; and the TCP/IP Protocol and Microsoft TCP/IP Printing
in Windows NT.

Note:
In most cases, Windows 3.1 can’t use TCP/IP to share network printers.

Installing LPR software in Windows NT 3.51

Follow the steps below to install LPR software in Windows NT
3.51. If you have already installed Microsoft TCP/IP Printing, you
can skip these steps.

1. Double-click the Network icon in the Control Panel to open
the Network Settings dialog box.

2. If Microsoft TCP/IP Printing is in the Installed Software list
box, you can skip to the next section. Otherwise, click Add
Software.

3. Select TCP/IP Protocol and related components and click
Continue.

4. Select TCP/IP Network Printing Support. Then click
Continue.

5. Follow the instructions on the screen.

For more information, see your Windows NT 3.51
documentation.

Settings for Windows ~ 3-25



Installing LPR software in Windows NT 4.0

Follow the steps below to install LPR software in Windows NT
4.0. If you have already installed Microsoft TCP/IP Printing, you
can skip these steps.

1. Double-click the Network icon in the Control Panel and click
Add on the Services menu.

2. Select Microsoft TCP/IP Printing and click OK.
3. Follow the instructions on the screen.

For more information, see your Windows NT 4.0 documentation.

Configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet

To use TCP/IP on the network, you need to set the IP address for
the network device.

See “Changing the IP address using EPSON Net!2 for Intranet”
on page 2-11 to configure the network device for TCP/IP.

In addition to the TCP/IP settings, set the LPD to Enabled in the
TCP/IP setting screen of EPSON Net!2 for Intranet.

Note:

Make sure you have installed TCP/IP in your operating system. For
information on installing TCP/IP, see your operating system
documentation.

3-26

Settings for Windows



Setting up the printer in Windows 95/98

After configuring the network device, you need to set up the
network printer. In Windows 95/98, use the Add Printer wizard
as follows:

Note:

Windows 95/98 do not support LPR printing. Before setting up your
printer in Windows 95/98, you must install the EPSON TCP/IP printer
protocol. The Status Monitor installer program automatically prompts
you when to install EPSON TCP/IP, see “Installing EPSON Status
Monitor 2 on page 7-7 for instructions.

1. Double-click the My Computer icon, then double-click the
Printers folder.

2. Double-click Add Printer and click Next.
3. Select the Network Printer radio button and click Next.

4. Click Browse; then double-click the EPSON_TCPIP_Printers
icon. If you do not see the icon, EPSON Status Monitor 2 has
not been installed. See Chapter 7 for installation.

5. Double-click the target printer icon.
6. Follow the on-screen instructions to set up the printer.

You can change the printer driver settings from the Properties
dialog box at any time.

Settings for Windows  3-27



Setting up the printer in Windows NT 3.51

After configuring the network device, you need to set up the
network printer. Follow these steps to set up the printer in
Windows NT 3.51.

Note:

Make sure you have installed the correct printer driver in your computer
before starting these steps. If you haven’t installed the printer driver yet,
see “Installing the Printer Driver” in Chapter 1 for installation.

1. Double-click Print Manager in the Main program group.

2. Click the target printer icon and select Properties from the
Printer menu.

= Create Printer
Printer Hame: |ep|—n4000 | 0K I
Driver: [EPL-na000 [#] [Co) ]
Description: | |
Details. .. I

Print to: [LPTT: Bl setings

2| Share this printer on the network
Share Hame: |ep|—n4000 |

Location: | |

3. Tosharethe printer on a network, select the Share this printer
on the network check box. Type the share name and the
location.

4. Choose Other from the Print To pull-down menu. The Print
Destinations dialog box appears.

5. SelectLPR Portfromthe Available Print Monitorslistand click
OK. The Add LPR compatible printer dialog box appears.

6. Type the previously specified IP address of the network
device and the appropriate printer name. Then click OK.

3-28

Settings for Windows



7. Verify that all your settings and are correct in the Create
Printer dialog box. Make changes if necessary.

Note:

When you share the printer, announce the printer name and the location
to the clients so they will be able to know which printer to use on the
network.

Change the type of access of the spool directory

You need to change the access rights of the spool directory when
you create ashared printer on the Windows NT 3.51 Server (if you
have set up your computer to use a NTFS file system, rather than
a FAT file system).

1. Start the File Manager and point the cursor at
\WINNT35\SYSTEM32\SPOOL\PRINTERS.

2. Choose Permissions from the Security menu.

3. Change the type of access of Everyone to ADD & READ
(RWX)(RX), and click OK.

= Directory Permissions

Directory:  D:AWINNT 35\system32\spool\PRINTERS
Dwner: Adminiztrators
[ Repl Permissi on Subdi

Replace Permizsions on Existing Files

£ A dministrators Full Contral (11 [&01)

TR SYITEM Full Contral (&) [0

I 0K l | Cancel I | Add... I | Remove I | Help I

Settings for Windows  3-29



Setting up the printer in Windows NT 4.0

After configuring the network device, you need to set up the
network printer. Follow these steps to set up the printer in
Windows NT 4.0.

Note:

Make sure you have installed the correct printer driver in your computer
before starting these steps. If you haven’t installed the printer driver yet,
see “Installing the Printer Driver” in Chapter 1 for installation.

1. Double-click the My computer icon, then double-click the
Printer folder.

2. Right-click the target printer’s icon, and select Properties.
3. Click the Port tab, and then click the Add Port button.

4. Select LPR Port from the Available Printer Port list, and click
the New Port button.

Printer Ports EH

Available Printer Parts:

Crigital Metwark Port

Lexmark DLC Metwork, Port
Lexrmark TCPAP Metwork Port
Local Port

Mew konitor... |
IHew Port... I Cancel |

3-30

Settings for Windows



5. The Add LPR compatible printer dialog box appears. Type
the IP address of the network device in the first text box and
an appropriate printer name in the second text box, and click
OK.

Add LPR compatible printer E
Mame or address of server providing lpd: Ixxx L M
Mame of printer o print queues on that server |ep | =400 ﬂl

Help |

6. Follow the on-screen instruction if it appears.

Note:

When you share the printer, announce the printer name and the location
to the clients so they will be able to know which printer to use on the
network.

Settings for Windows  3-31



FTP Printing

You can print using FTP command from Windows. First, you
need to set the IP address for the network device.

See “Changing the IP address using EPSON Net!2 for Intranet”
on page 2-6 to configure the network device for TCP/IP.

In addition to the TCP/IP settings, set the FTPD to Enabled in the
TCP/IP setting screen of EPSON Net!2 for Intranet.

The following is an example of printing using the FTP command
(User input is shown underlined).

C:Windows>ftp 22.33.44.55

Connected to 22.33.44.55

220 FTP server (EPSON FTPD version 1.01) ready.
User (22.33.44.55:(none)):

230 VUser (none) logged in.

ftp> put c:\testdata\aa.txt ftp15

150 About to open data connection.

226 File transferred.

ftp> bye

3-32

Settings for Windows



Configuring the Network Device for NetBIOS

To use the printer for SMB printing, you need to configure the
network device for NetBIOS.

Before you follow these steps, make sure that the following
protocols and services are installed in your computer. See your
operating system documentation for installing the protocols.

For Windows 95:
TCP/IP protocol, NetBEUI protocol, and Client for Microsoft
Networks

For Windows NT 3.51/4.0:
TCP/IP protocol, NetBEUI protocol, and Workstation service

Configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet

Follow these steps to configure the network device for NetBIOS.
1. Make sure the printer is turned on.

2. Openyour Web browser. Type the following URL and press
Enter.

URL: http://<the IP address of the EPL-N4000>/
Example: http://192.168.100.201/
3. Click NetWare under Configuration.

4. The Enter Network Password dialog box appears. Input the
password and click OK. (See “Setting a password” on page 2-
11 for more information about passwords.)

Settings for Windows  3-33



5. The NetBIOS screen appears.

T EPSON
Information

MNetwork

General

Netlifare

TGP/ NetBIOS Disabled |

ArpleTele HetBIOS Name Fvgannaz

NetEI0S

Miorkeroup Name “DEFAUL'[GF\OLIP

Configuration

Network Device Name E’SON

NetWar

TCR/IP

Aol Talk SUERTT

NetBIOS

ional

6. Configure for NetBIOS as follows.

NetBIOS:

Select either Enabled or Disabled. Choose Enabled to use
NetBIOS.

NetBIOS Name:

Type a NetBIOS name (up to 15 characters). The NetBIOS
name is the computer’s name on the network. Make sure to
use a unique name on the network.

Workgroup Name:

Type the workgroup name (up to 15 characters). The
workgroup name is the domain name or the workgroup name
used in a Windows network environment.

Device Name:
Type the device name (up to 12 characters), except LPT1,
LPT2, LPT3, and COM.

Click SUBMIT to send the settings to the network device.

3-34

Settings for Windows



8. Afterclicking SUBMIT, click Resetunder Optional. Thenclick
the RESET button to reset the network device. It takes a few
minutes to update the changes. Do not exit the Web browser
while updating the changes.

Setting up your printer in Windows 95/98

This section explains how to set up the printer with the network
device.

1. Double-click the My Computer icon, then double-click the
Printers folder.

2. Double-click Add Printer and click Next.
3. Click the Network Printer radio button and click Next.
4. Click Browse, and double-click the target printer.

5. When you cannot browse the printer, type the following at the
Network path or queue name box.

\\(NetBIOS name of the network device)\
(Device name of the network device)

Add Printer Wizard

Twpe the netwark path or the queue name of your printer.
If you don't know ite name, click Browse to view available
hetwork printers.

Metwark path ar queus name:

Browse... |
Do you print from MS-D05-based programs?
i Yes
i No

< Back I Mexst = I Cancel I

6. Follow the on-screen instructions to set up the printer.

Settings for Windows ~ 3-35



Setting up the printer in Windows NT 3.51

To print from a shared printer on the network, you need to
connect to the printer. Follow the steps below.

1. Double-click Print Manager from the Main dialog box, and
select Connect to Printer from the Printer menu.

2. Selectthe target printer from the Shared Printerslistand click
OK.

If you cannotselect the printer, type directly in the Printer box
as follows.
\\ (NetBIOS name of the network device)
(Device name of the network device)

3. Follow the on-screen instructions.

Setting up the printer in Windows NT 4.0

1. Double-click Add Printer in the Printers dialog box.

2. Click the Network printer server radio button in the Add
Printer Wizard dialog box.

3. Type the printer name directly in the Printer box as follows:
\\ (NetBIOS name of the network device) \
(Device name of the network device)

4. Follow the on-screen instructions to set up the printer.

3-36  Settings for Windows



Using the NET USE command to set up the printer

When you are using Windows NT server and NetBIOS to connect
with the network device, we recommend that you use the NET
USE command, as outlined below.

You can also use the NET USE command with Windows 95/98.

1. For Windows NT only:
Double-click Network in Control Panels and check that the
following services are installed.

[Windows NT 3.51]
Check that Server and/or Workstation are listed in the
Installed Network Software list.

[For Windows NT 4.0]
Check that Server and/or Workstation are listed in the
Services menul.

2. Open the Windows command prompt and type in the
following command.

NET USE (printer port): \\(NetBIOS name of the network
device)\(Device name of the network device)

3. [Windows 95/98]:
Open the target printer’s Properties and click the Details tab.
Select the port you entered in step2.

[Windows NT 3.51]:

Select the target printer in the Print Manager, and choose
Printer Information from the Printer menu. Then, select the
port from the Print to pull-down menu which you entered in
step 2.

[Windows NT 4.0]:
Open the target printer’s Properties and click the Port tab.
Check the port you have entered in step 2.

Settings for Windows  3-37



Configuring the Network Device for AppleTalk Using
EPSON Net!2 for Intranet

To use the printer on an AppleTalk network, you need to
configure the network device for AppleTalk.

1. Make sure the printer is turned on.

2. Openyour Web browser. Type the following URL and press
Enter.

URL: http://<the IP address of the EPL-N4000>/
Example: http://192.168.100.201/
3. Click AppleTalk under Configuration.

4. The Enter Network Password dialog box appears. Input the
password and click OK. (See “Setting a password” on page 2-
11 for more information about passwords.)

5. The AppleTalk screen appears.

sl EPSON
Information
Network
General
HetWare
TGP/ fipple Talk [Enabled =]
AoplaTalk Printer Name  [EPL-N4D00-580032
NetBIOS
eotity Types | |* EPSONFCLE
e Haterien - EPSONHPGL2
Network Zone Name he TP SWR ether
S Node ID [EG
TGP/ oce I
HppleTalk e twork Namber r—g]
HetBIOS Set
Network Mumber
Optional ffor Manual Mode - 2
©-65536)
Feset
Pasenord |
SUBMIT

3-38  Settings for Windows



6. Configure for AppleTalk as follows.

AppleTalk:
Select either Enabled or Disabled. Choose Enabled to use
AppleTalk.

Printer Name:
Type the printer name (up to 31 characters).

Entity Types:
Shows the printer’s entity type.

Zone Name:
Type the zone name (up to 31 characters). If you are not sure
of the default zone name, input the asterisk ([J).

Node ID:
Type the Node ID (between 0 and 255).

Network Number Set:
Select the network number setting. Usually you should select
Auto.

Network Number for Manual Mode:

When you select Manual for the Network Number Set, you
need to type the network number manually (between 0 and
65535).

7. Click SUBMIT to send the settings to the network device.

8. Afterclicking SUBMIT, click Resetunder Optional. Then click
the RESET button to reset the network device. It takes a few
minutes to update the changes. Do not exit the Web browser
while updating the changes.

Settings for Windows  3-39



Note:

If you cannot see the printer in the Chooser, check whether any AppleTalk
routers have been set incorrectly. If you cannot change the router
settings, select Manual for the Network Number Set and type a network
number in the Network Number for Manual Mode box as a temporary
solution. In this case, you must type the correct zone and the network

number of the zone.

3-40  Settings for Windows



Chapter 4

Settings for Macintosh

This chapter describes how to configure the network device for
TCP/IP or AppleTalk using EPSON Net!2 for Intranet, the utility
that runs on the browser.

Note:

0

O

The EPSON Net!2 for Intranet utility configures the network device
towork only with the protocols that exist on your network. This does
not imply that you can use all of the above mentioned protocols in
your network or operating system. The protocols that the network
device can use may vary depending on the operating systems used
and network configuration.

Do not use EPSON Namer with the network device.

Before you start configuring the network device, make sure of the
following points:

O

The correct printer driver must be installed in the Macintosh
system.

EPSON Net!2 for Intranet can configure the network device
for AppleTalk and TCP/IP.

Before continuing, be sure to connect the network device to the
network, turn on the printer, and set the IP address for the
network device using the printer’s control panel.

Settings for Macintosh  4-1

A



Applicable Systems

O Macintosh OS
System 7.1, 7.5.3,7.5.5, 0S 8.0, 0S 8.1

O Apple network driver
EtherTalk Phase 2
OpenTransport 1.1.1,1.1.2, 1.3

O Apple printer driver
LaserWriter, LaserWriter 8

Configuring the Network Device for AppleTalk Using
EPSON Net!2 for Intranet

To use the printer on an AppleTalk network, you need to
configure the network device for AppleTalk.

1. Make sure the printer is turned on.

2. Openyour Web browser. Type the following URL and press
Enter.

URL: http://<the IP address of the EPL-N4000>/
Example: http://192.168.100.201/
3. Click AppleTalk under Configuration.

4. The Enter Network Password dialog box appears. Input the
password and click OK. (See “Setting a password” on page 2-
11 for more information about passwords.)

4-2  Settings for Macintosh



5. The AppleTalk screen appears.

o EPSON
Information
Network
General
Hetiiare
TCP/P Apple Talk [Enabled =]
Sl Printer Name  [EPL-NA0D0-980032
HetBIOS
Entity Types | EFSONFCLS
Configuration - EPSONHPGL2
Network Zone Hame e TP SWR ether
=il Nods 1D 130
TCR/TP oe I
fAppleTalk Network Number [2—g]
HetBIOS et
Netiark Number
B or Manual Mode [22 - 2
O] 10-66635
Reset
Password |
SUBMIT

6. Configure for AppleTalk as follows.

AppleTalk:
Select either Enabled or Disabled. Choose Enabled to use
AppleTalk.

Printer Name:
Type the printer name (up to 31 characters).

Entity Types:
Shows the printer’s entity type.

Zone Name:
Type the zone name (up to 31 characters). If you are not sure
of the default zone name, input an asterisk (O).

Node ID:
Type the Node ID (between 0 and 255).

Network Number Set:
Select the network number setting. Usually you should select
Auto.

Settings for Macintosh  4-3



Network Number for Manual Mode:

When you select Manual for the Network Number Set, you
need to type the network number manually (between 0 and
65535).

7. Click SUBMIT to send the settings to the network device.

8. Afterclicking SUBMIT, click Resetunder Optional. Then click

the RESET button to reset the network device. It takes a few
minutes to update the changes. Do not exit the Web browser
while updating the changes.

Note:

If you cannot see the printer in the Chooser, check whether any AppleTalk
routers have been set incorrectly. If you cannot change the router
settings, select Manual for the Network Number Set and type a network
number in the Network Number for Manual Mode box as a temporary
solution. In this case, you must type the correct zone and the network
number of the zone.

4-4

Settings for Macintosh



Choosing the printer on Macintosh

To print to the new printer, use the Chooser to select the printer.
Select the options you have specified with EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet.

Make sure the following points before going through the steps
below;

0

For models without Open Transport:
Select EtherTalk in the Network Control Panel.

For models with Open Transport:
Select EtherTalk in the AppleTalk Control Panel.

Open the Chooser from the Apple menu.
Click the printer driver icon.

If there is a zone, click the AppleTalk zone that contains the
printer.

Click the printer name.
Make sure AppleTalk is active.

Close the Chooser.

Settings for Macintosh ~ 4-5



4-6  Settings for Macintosh



Chapter 5
Settings for OS/2

This chapter describes how to configure and use the network
device with an IBM OS/2 System, which includes OS/2 Warp3
and 4 (OS/2 Warp Connect and OS/2 Warp Server).

Applicable Systems and Protocols
O OS/2 Warp3, OS/2 Warp4

O lprportd (TCP/IP)

O NetBIOS over TCP/IP

TCP/IP Printing

This section explains about TCP/IP printing using the Iprportd

supported by standard OS/2. First of all, you need to configure

the network device using EPSON Net!2 for Intranet through any
other client. Then set up the printer.

Configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet

First, you need to make the following settings using EPSON Net!2
for Intranet through any other client such as Windows 95798 or
Windows NT.

Follow these steps to configure the network device for TCP/IP.

1. Make sure the printer is turned on.

Settings for 0S/2  5-1



2. Openyour Web browser. Type the following URL and press
Enter.

URL: http://<the IP address of the EPL-N4000>/
Example: http://192.168.100.201/
3. Click TCP/IP under Configuration.

4. The Enter Network Password dialog box appears. Input the
password and click OK. (See “Setting a password” on page 2-
11 for more information about passwords.)

5. The TCP/IP screen appears.
N EPSON
MENU
Information
Netwark
General |
NetWare
TCP/IP (Get TP Address [Panel 5]
ﬁ% P Address ||92 168.100.201
Subnet Mack  [0.0.0.0
Configuration
Netwark Default Gateway |[0.0.0.0
Nt ~NA000-
T;lpg:; Hast Name “?Pl H000-980
AppleTalk
U=iB0I FTPD ||Enabled =
Optional LPD [Encbled [=
Resst
Password
SUBMIT B
|

6. Configure for TCP/IP as follows.

Get IP Address:
Select either Panel, DHCP, or PING.

IP Address:
Input the IP address of the EPL-N4000. Make sure to give an
IP address which does not conflict on the network.

5-2  Settings for OS/2



Subnet Mask:
Input the subnet mask.

Default Gateway:

Input the gateway address. If there is a server or router which
serves as a gateway, input the IP address of the server or
router. If there is no gateway, type the IP address of your
computer.

Note:
When you don’t need to set an IP address, subnet mask, or default
gateway, input 0.0.0.0 in the appropriate box.

Host Name:
Give a unique name for the host on the network (up to 32
characters).

Click SUBMIT to send the settings to the network device.

Select Enabled to use LPD or FTPD depending on the port
you use.

After clicking SUBMIT, click Reset under Optional. Then click
the RESET button to reset the network device. It takes a few
minutes to update the changes. Do not exit the Web browser
while updating the changes.

Settings for 0S/2  5-3



Setting up the printer
Follow the steps below to set up the printer.

1. Double-click the OS/2 System folder, then the System Setup
folder, and then double-click the TCP/IP Configuration icon.

Y=l System Setup - Icon View  [ZiESNN!

Folder Edit View Selected Help

2. Click the Printing tab. Type the IP address of the network
device at the Remote print server box and the name of the
remote print server's printer at the second text box. Type a
value greater than or equal to 1 in the Maximum number of
LPD ports box.

T
:‘?' Configure  Printing  Services

:ﬁ

#

=

=2 Remote print server [xxxxxxuxxxx

=2 Hostnames
3 Autostart
i Remote print server's printer (epl-n4000

=

i Maximum number of LPD ports 8

:ﬁl

T Printing

=

3 Undn ‘ Default | | Help |

5-4  Settings for OS/2



Click the Hostnamestab. Go to Page 2 by clicking the arrow.

Click Add. In the HOSTS Entry dialog box, type the IP
address and hostname of your machine. Then click Add.

Click Add again. In the HOST Entry dialog box, type the IP
address and hostname of the printer. Then click Add.

Click the Autostart tab. Select Iprportd from the Services to
autostart list. Check the Autostart service check box, and
select the Detached radio button.

g
:‘F\' Confiqure Autornatic Starfing Of Services
?r-' Services to autostart Autostart Opti
3 notd J [¥i Autostart service
ined B
3 telnetd < laetd super servaer dasmon
=1 N Hostnames
tipd ® Detached
e Autostart
B rshd (0 Foreground session
= Ipd General
# Iprportd L Midmized =
3 routed e:urllg
_—r'| portmap Parameters
# sendmail l—
3 talkd il
——F-|
3 ‘ Undo | ‘ Default | | Help |

Save the settings you made in the TCP/IP Configuration
dialog box, and restart your computer.

Double-click Template from the OS/2 System folder. Right-
click Printer and drag it to your desktop to create a printer.

Double-click the Printer icon to link Iprportd to the printer.

Note:
If you haven’t set up the printer, see your OS/2 documentation for
instructions.

Settings for 0S/2  5-5



10. Select Properties from the control menu, then click the
Output Port tab.

(=) Printer: 1lp-s9200s - Properties = =

4\ Printer driver _ Prirt options \-b-\

Output Port B

Output port

L
LPT1 LPTZ2 LPT3 COMT COMZ COM3
B B
—]
COM4 ] FIFE\LFDT “FIFEYLFD2

[ Cutput tofile
Install neww part Update part driver

| Undo ‘Qafauh ‘ Help

11. From the Output Port list box, double-click a port from
\PIPE\LPDO to \PIPE\LPDn (where n is the maximum
number of LPD ports).

12. Type the IP address of the network device at the LPD server
box. Type the printer name set in step 2 at the LPD printer box.

(=% \PIPE\LPDO - Settings

igiayestination |_| Display port settings on print

LPD server  [xxx.xx.xxx.x8% [Zi Enable data filter
LPD printer  [epl-n4000 il

[ Send nlwpt_
~Print Sourc Usar

[_i Print banner page

Host name l— lane
User Additional Control Cards

~Send to Server
Prefix
- |_i Spooler parameters “
-4} |_i Queue parameters <1 |
- H Hetwork t
[_i Hetwork parameters | oK I |§a"ml| ‘ Help I

13. Close the Printer icon to exit printer configuration.

5-6  Settings for OS/2



SMB Printing

This section explains about SMB printing. First of all, you need to
configure the network device using EPSON Net!2 for Intranet
through any other client. Then set up the printer.

Configuring the network device using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet

First, you need to make the following setting using EPSON Net!2
for Intranet through any other client such as Windows 95/98 or
Windows NT.

Follow these steps to configure the network device for NetBIOS.

1.

2.

Make sure the printer is turned on.

Open your Web browser. Type the following URL and press
Enter.

URL: http://<the IP address of the EPL-N4000>/
Example: http://192.168.100.201/
Click NetBIOS under Configuration.

The Enter Network Password dialog box appears. Input the
password and click OK. (See “Setting a password” on page 2-
11 for more information about passwords.)

Settings for OS/2  5-7




5. The NetBIOS screen appears.

T EPSON
Information

MNetwork

General

Netlifare

TGP/ NetBIOS Disabled |

ArpleTele HetBIOS Name Fvgannaz

NetEI0S

Miorkeroup Name “DEFAUL'[GF\OLIP

Configuration

Network Device Name E’SON

NetWar

TCR/IP

Aol Talk SUERTT

NetBIOS

ional

6. Configure for NetBIOS as follows.

NetBIOS:

Select either Enabled or Disabled. Choose Enabled to use
NetBIOS.

NetBIOS Name:

Type a NetBIOS name (up to 15 characters). The NetBIOS
name is the computer’s name on the network. Make sure to
use a unique name on the network.

Workgroup Name:

Type the workgroup name (up to 15 characters). The
workgroup name is the domain name or the workgroup name
used in a Windows network environment.

Device Name:
Type the device name (up to 12 characters), except LPT1,
LPT2, LPT3, and COM.

Click SUBMIT to send the settings to the network device.

5-8

Settings for OS/2



8. Afterclicking SUBMIT, click Resetunder Optional. Thenclick
the RESET button to reset the network device. It takes a few
minutes to update the changes. Do not exit the Web browser
while updating the changes.

Setting up the printer
Follow the steps below to set up the printer for SMB printing.

1. Create a printer.

2. Right-click the target printer icon to open the Properties
dialog box. Then click the Output Port tab.

3. Select the port.

4. Connect to the printer from the command line.
Example: Connect the printer to LPTL1.

net use LPT1: \\ (NetBIOS name of the network device)
\(Device name of the network device)

Settings for OS/2  5-9



5-10  Settings for OS/2



Chapter 6
Settings for UNIX

This chapter explains how to set up the printer for different UNIX
systems using the Ipr or Ip command (depending on the system).

The network device supports many standard UNIX commands
and can be configured from a host computer.

The network device is able to function as a remote printer on
systems using TCP/IP Ethernet transfer with Ipr remote printing
protocol, or standard ftp (file transfer protocol).

Note:
Because this network device does not convert data into the printer control
language, a printer driver and filter are necessary for each system.

Setting Up Different UNIX Systems Using the Ipr
Command

The following UNIX systems can print using the standard Ipr
command.

SunSoft Solaris 2.4 or higher
SunOS 4.1.4 or higher

IBM AIX 3.2.5 or higher
HP-UX 9.05 or higher

SCO UNIX 4.2 or higher

Settings for UNIX  6-1



Setting up with SunSoft Solaris 2.4 or higher

In the following steps, substitute the name that the printer will be
known by for HOSTNAME, and the name by which you want the
printer to be known for Rprinter.

1.

Register the IP address and host name in the \etc\hosts file.

For example:
22.33.44.55 HOSTNAME

Register the host name as a print server.

For example:
Ipsystem -t bsd HOSTNAME

Create the printer.

For example:
Ipadmin -p Rprinter -s HOSTNAME\aux-T unknown-1
any

Make the printer available for printing.

For example:
accept RPrinter
enable Rprinter

Print a file using the “Ip” command.

For example:
Ip -d RPrinter Print-File-Name

6-2

Settings for UNIX



Setting up with SunOS 4.1.4 or higher

In the following steps, substitute the name that the printer will be
known by for HOSTNAME, and the name by which you want the
printer to be known for Rprinter.

1. Register the IP address and host name in the \etc\hosts file.

For example:
22.33.44.55 HOSTNAME

2. Create a spool directory.

For example:
mkdir\van\spool\Ipd\PRIFx

3. Add the printer entry to the \etc\printcap file.

For example:

RPrinter |
LP-1700:Ip=:rm=HOSTNAME:rp=aux:sd=/var/spool/
Ipd/PRIFX

Print a file using the “lpr” command.

For example:
Ipt -s -PRPrinter Print-File-Name

Note:
Files that exceed 1MB may not be printed unless the -s option is used.

Settings for UNIX  6-3



Setting up with IBM AlX 3.2.5 or higher

In the following steps, substitute the name that the printer will be
known by for HOSTNAME, and the name by which you want the
printer to be known for Rprinter.

1. Register the IP address and host name in the Zetc/hosts file.

For example:
22.33.44.55 HOSTNAME

2. Start smit.

For example:
smit printer

3. Set the printer name (for example: Rprinter) in:

“Manage Remote Printer”
“Client Services”

“Remote Printer Queues”
“NAME of queue to add”.

Set the host name (for example: HOSTNAME) in:
“DESTINATION HOST for remote jobs”.
Set the port name (for example: aux) in:
“Name of QUEUE on remote printer”.
Print a file using the “lpr” command.

For example:
Ipr -PRPrinter Print-File-Name

6-4  Settings for UNIX



Setting up with HP-UX 9.05 or higher

In the following steps, substitute the name that the printer will be
known by for HOSTNAME, and the name by which you want the
printer to be known for Rprinter.

1. Register the IP address and host name in the Zetc/hosts file.

For example:
22.33.44.55 HOSTNAME

2. Terminate the printing service.

For example:
Ipshut

3. Create the printer.

For example:
Ipadmin -pRPrinter -v/dev/null -mrmodel
-ormHOSTNAME -orpaux

4. Restart the printing service.

For example:
Ipshed

5. Make the printer available for printing.

For example:
accept RPrinter
enable Rprinter

Print a file using the “Ip” command.

For example:
Ip -DRPrinter Print-File-Name

Settings for UNIX  6-5



Setting up with SCO UNIX 4.2 or higher (Open Server)

In the following steps, substitute the name that the printer will be
known by for HOSTNAME, and the name by which you want the
printer to be known for Rprinter.

1. Register the IP address and host name in the Zetc/hosts file.

For example:
22.33.44.55 HOSTNAME

2. Execute ripconf to register the printer.

For example:
ripconf

3. Enter the name of the printer.

For example:
Please enter the printer name (q to quit):RPrinter

4. Specify the remote printer as the printer type.

For example:
Is Rprinter a remote printer or a local printer (r/1)? r

5. Enter the host name of the remote printer.

For example:

Please enter the name of the remote host that Rprinter
is attached to:

HOSTNAME

Printer RPrinter is connected to host HOSTNAME

6. Confirm that the entries are correct.

For example:
Is this correct?(y/n)y

6-6  Settings for UNIX



7. Specify that the RLP extended function (valid when the print
server is SCO-UNIX) will not be used.

For example:

If HOSTNAME currently runs SCO OpenServer Release 5
orabove,itcansupportthe extendedremoteline printer
protocol. Do you want to turn on the “extended RLP
protocol” support flag?

If you are not sure, answer “n”. (y/n)[n]n

8. Specify whether the created printer is to become the default
printer.

For example:
Would you like this to be the system default printer?

(y/n)y

Print a file using the “lpr” command.

For example:
Ipr -d RPrinter Print-File-Name

Settings for UNIX  6-7



Using the ftp command

ftp commands are common to all UNIX systems.
ftp programs use an interface that is common to all UNIX systems.

The following is an example of printing using the ftp command
(User input is shown underlined).

ftp> open 22.33.44.55

Connected to 22.33.44.55

220 <hostname> FTP server (EPSON FTPD version 1.01)
ready.

Name: _

331 Password Required for No Name.
Password:___

230 User logged in.

ftp>binary

200 Type setto I.

ftp> put binary file

200 PORT command successful.

150 Opening data connection for binary_file

226 Transfer complete

ftp> bye

6-8  Settings for UNIX



Configuring the Network Device Using EPSON Net!2
for Intranet

To use the printer on the network, you need to configure the
network device.

You need to make the following settings using EPSON Net!2 for
Intranet through any other client such as Windows 95/98 or

Windows NT.

1. Make sure the printer is turned on.

2. Openyour Web browser. Type the following URL and press
Enter.
URL: http://<the IP address of the EPL-N4000>/
Example: http://192.168.100.201/

3. The Enter Network Password dialog box appears. Input the
password and click OK. (See “Setting a password” on page 2-
11 for more information about passwords.)

4. Click TCP/IP under Configuration.

Settings for UNIX  6-9



The TCP/IP screen appears.

et EPSON

(et 1P Address

[P Address 192.168.100.201
[Subnet Mask  [T0.0.0

Detfault Gateway [0.0.00

Host Name ’EL—NADDD-QBQ

170 [Eramea B
1#D [Enatied

6. Configure for TCP/IP as follows.

Get IP Address:
Select either Panel, DHCP, or PING.

IP Address:
Input the IP address of the EPL-N4000. Make sure to give an
IP address which does not conflict on the network.

Subnet Mask:
Input the subnet mask.

Default Gateway:

Input the gateway address. If there isa server or router which
serves as a gateway, input the IP address of the server or
router. If there is no gateway, type the IP address of your
computer.

Note:
When you don’t need to set an IP address, subnet mask, or default
gateway, input 0.0.0.0 in the appropriate box.

6-10

Settings for UNIX



Host Name:
Give a unigue name on the network (up to 32 characters).

Select Enabled to use LPD or FTPD depending on the port
you use.

Click SUBMIT to send the settings to the network device.

After clicking SUBMIT, click Reset under Optional. Then click
the RESET button to reset the network device. It takes a few
minutes to update the changes. Do not exit the Web browser
while updating the changes.

Settings for UNIX  6-11



6-12  Settings for UNIX



Chapter 7
EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)

EPSON Status Monitor 2 is a utility program that monitors your
printer and gives you information about the current status of the
printer, including the amount of remaining toner. If a print error
occurs, the Status Monitor also provides you with a message
describing the error. The Status Monitor allows you to print using
the TCP/IP protocol with Windows 95/98.

For more information on using the Status Monitor, open the
online help included with this utility.

Before using the Status Monitor, be sure to read the Readme file
located on the EPSON Status Monitor 2 Disk 1 folder. This file
contains the latest information on the Status Monitor.

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-1



Environment for EPSON Status Monitor 2

Protocols

The protocols that must be installed to run EPSON Status Monitor
2 vary depending on your operating system and printer type. The
following table divides printers into four categories: Local
printers; LPR printers, which use TCP/IP (generally in a
Windows NT network environment); NetWare printers, which
use Novell’s IPX/SPX protocol in a NetWare environment; and
Windows shared printers.

Use this table to determine what ports are used and what
protocols you need to install according to your operating system
and printer type, then see the corresponding section for your
operating system.

Local LPR Printer NetWare Windows
Printer (TCP/IP) Printer’! Shared
(IPX/SPX) Printers
Windows 95 LPT TCP/IP & NetwWare3 LPT
EPSON?
Windows 98 LPT TCP/IP & — LPT
EPSON?
WindowsNT3.51 — TCP/IP & NetWare3 LPR?
LPR?
Windows NT 4.0 LPT TCP/IP & Netware3 LPRZ & LPT
LPR?

EPSON1 = EPSON TCP/IP Printing protocol

LPR2 = Windows NT LPR protocol

LPT = LPT port

NetWare3 = Necessary protocols already installed

7-2  EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Local
Printer

NetWare printer
with the network device
IPX/SPX protocol

—

LPR printer
. NetWare server

with the network device —_—

| |
] |
] O O

Sy a0 =
Windows 95/98/NT 4.0 Windows NT 3.51/NT 4.0 Windows 95/98/
EPSON TCP/IP Windows NT LPR NT 3.51/NT 4.0

tt

Windows Shared Printer

Note:

O Toset up the network device for use with TCP/IP, see Chapter 3. To
set up the network device for use with NetWare, see your NetWare
documentation.

O If you configure more than one interface for one queue, the Status
Monitor cannot monitor the printer that is assigned to that queue.

For Windows 95:
You can also use Novell NetWare Client32 for Windows 95.

LPR printers use LPR over TCP/IP as their communication
protocol suite, and you must install both protocols to use the
Status Monitor to monitor a LPR printer. See your operating
system documentation for installing TCP/IP.

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-3



NetWare printer protocols are already installed in your NetWare
network, so if you have a NetWare printer, skip to “Installing the
EPSON Status Monitor 2” on page 7-7. For an explanation of
NetWare printer protocols, see your NetWare documentation.

Note for Win 95/98:

Windows 95/98 does not come with LPR, so in addition to installing TCP/
IP, you need to install the EPSON TCP/IP printer protocol. The Status
Monitor installer program automatically prompts you when to install
EPSON TCP/IP. See “Installing EPSON Status Monitor 2” on page 7-7
for instructions.

Windows shared printer

To monitor a shared printer from the client through the server,
select Allow monitoring in the Windows shared printer dialog box
when you install EPSON Status Monitor 2 in the server.

Client machine Serwver machine Windows

shared printer
= i e i

O The port used for monitoring will differ from system to system.

O The environment must support normal printing from the
shared printer..

LPT1 LPR
Windows 95/98 ©) X
Windows NT 3.51 X
Windows NT 4.0 o

See the Readme file for more information about support for
Windows shared printers.

7-4  EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Local Printer

Connect the printer directly to the printer port of your computer.

Windows 95/98 Windows NT 3.51 Windows NT 4.0
Bi-directional support Not able to monitor. Do not need any
is necessary. special settings.

For Windows 95/98:

You need to set the bi-directional support in the printer's properties
dialog box. Click the Details tab and click Spool Settings. Then click
the Enable bi-directional support for this printer radio button.

Note:
When you monitor a local printer with Windows 95/98, use LPT1 for
the printer port.

TCP/IP printer (Windows 95/98) / LPR printer (Widows NT 3.51/
4.0)

To connect to a printer on the network and share the printer
without using the server:

For Windows 95/98:
Select Yes to enable EPSON TCP/IP printing at the installation of
EPSON Status Monitor 2.

Note for Win95/98:

When printing with more than one computer without using the
server, install EPSON Status Monitor 2 for each computer and
select Yes to enable EPSON TCP/IP printing.

For Windows NT 3.51/4.0:

You need to set for TCP/IP printing. See “Installing LPR software in
Windows NT 3.51” on page 3-25 or “Installing LPR software in
Windows NT 4.0” on page 3-26.

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-5



NetWare printer

You can use the network printer though a NetWare server. Make
sure the following points;

0 Connect the printer to a Bindery queue or NDS queue in
Windows 95, Windows NT 3.51, or Windows NT 4.0.

O Use IntranetWare Client32 Verl.12 or later if you are using
Windows 95. Use IntranetWare Client if you are using
Windows NT.

O See the EPSON Status Monitor 2 Readme file for more
information about NDS support.

O Youmustsetthe port numberto 0when using Remote Printer
mode.

If you use your printer in a NetWare environment, you need to
connect to the print queue that is assigned to your printer before
installing EPSON Status Monitor 2.

1. Click Start, point to Settings, and click Printers.
2. Click Add Printer.
3. Select Network printer, and click Next.

4. Double-click the NetWare file server that services the print
gueue assigned to your printer.

5. All of the queues serviced by that file server appear in a list.
Select the correct print queue, and click OK. (If the printer
driver is not installed, a dialog box appears prompting you to
select the printer driver.)

6. Make the default printer setting and click Next.

7. Click Finish.

7-6

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Installing EPSON Status Monitor 2

Note:

0

Turn off all other active applications (such as virus protection). For
instructions on how to do this, see your application or Windows
documentation.

The EPSON Remote Control Panel utility isautomatically installed
in your computer when you install EPSON Status Monitor 2. For
information about EPSON Remote Control Panel utility, see
""Making Remote Control Panel Settings™ on page 1-9 and online
help.

Note for NT 3.51/4.0:
Before starting the installation, you need to log on as an Administrator.

1.

2.

Insert the Software CD-ROM shipped with the printer in the
CD-ROM drive.

Click Install EPSON Status Monitor 2, and then click [==7] .

Note:
If the Installer screen does not appear automatically, follow the step
below.

If you use Windows 95/98 or Windows NT 4.0, click Startand Run.
If you use Windows NT 3.51, choose Run from the File menu in the
Program Manager. Then, type D:\EPSETUP.EXE and click OK. If
you inserted the CD-ROM in adrive other than drive D, substitute
the appropriate letter.

Windows 95/98/NT 4.0 Windows NT 3.51

Cd| |= I T
Type the name of a program. folder. or document, and Command Line:
“wiindows will open it far pou. =
[D-EPSETUP.EXE iE| Cancel

Open:  [D:\EPSETUR.EXE =l 1 R Mininized

5 .
’TI Cancel Ern. | Run in Separate Memory Space

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only) ~ 7-7




3. Read the on-screen instructions and click Next.

4. Click Next, or if you want to change the destination directory,
click Browse and select your directory.

Choose Destination Location [x<]
Setup will install EPSON Status Monitor 2 in the following
directony.

Toinstall bo this directory, click Nest

Tainstall to a different directory, click Browse and select another
directon.

You oan cheass not to install EPSON Status Monitor 2 by
clicking Cancel to exit Setup.

Drestination O

’VE AEGM2 Browse. |
<Beck  [CTHetr | cancel |

Note for Win 95/98:

Select Yes in the screen below to enable EPSON TCP/IP printing,
and then click Next. Because Windows NT 3.51 and Windows NT
4.0 support standard TCP/IP printing, so this screen does not
appear in those systems. This screen only appears if TCP/IP is

installed.

Do you want to enable EPSON TCPAR printing. which allows
you ta print ta network printers directly 2

& as
o

< Back | Hext > I Cancel

7-8  EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



5. Select the type of the printer you want to monitor and click
Next. The printer types that you can monitor and the protocols
you need to use to monitor those printer types vary from system
to system. For more information, see page 7-2.

Windows NT 4.0

Monitored Printers

Selectthe printer types you want EPSON Status Monitor 2t moritar,

2 it Does not appearin
 Monitor EPSON TCPAIP printers Windows NT 3.51

¥ Monit
IV Monitor Wi

Does not appear in
Windows 95/98

6. Select Monitor to monitor network printers that do not have
driversinstalled in this computer. Select Do not monitoronly
if network traffic is a problem. Click Next.

Network Printer Monitoring

Do you want to monitor network printers that do ot have drivers
installed in this camputer

" Manitar

& Do ot monitor

< Back I Hext > I Cancel

Note:

If you are network printer administrator, select Monitor to monitor
network printers that do not have drivers installed in your
computer.

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-9



Note for NT 3.51/4.0:
You can select these options only if you have logged on as an
Administrator.

Only for Netware network-based printers:

In the screen shown below, set the number of hops from 0 to
15 and click Next. This screen appears only if the IPX/SPX
protocol is installed in your computer and you selected
Monitor Netware printers in step 5.

Maximum IPX Hop Count

Caution:
If you have dial-up routers in a NetWare environment, they may

automatically dial up the next hop and you are likely to be charged
for the line connection depending on the number of hops you set. To
prevent this and to keep network traffic to a minimum, set hops
carefully. For more information, see “Monitoring printers beyond
routers” on page 7-36.

7-10

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Select Allow monitoring to monitor Windows shared printers.

Select Do not allow monitoring to not monitor Windows shared
printers. Click Next.

Note for Win 95/98:
The screen shown below does not appear in Windows 95/98.

Select whether or not to allow the Yvindows shared
printer which is connected to this computer to be
monitored by another computer

& Allow monitoring

« Do not allow monitoring

<Back I Next> Cancel

Check the current settings and click Next. The installation
program will start installing the necessary files. Follow the
instructions on the screen.

Start Copying Files

Setup has enough information to start copying the program files
If you want to review ar change any settings. click Back. If you
are satisfied with the settings. click Next o begin copying files.

Current Settings

|nstallation destination directary. -
S

M onitored Printers:

Moritor LPR printers

Monitor Nefware printers
M etwork, Printer Monitoring:

Do not monitor
i aximum [P Hop Count:

2 -

_>l_I

Kl

<Back  [TH=E Cancel |

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-11




10. Select Yes and click Finish to restart Windows when you see
the following screen.

Setup Complete

copying filss to your compuler

n use the program, you must restart YWindows or

& Wes, | want i restart my computer now)

" No, | will restart my computer later.

Remove any disks from their drives, and then click Finish to
complete setup.

g Caution:

If you install EPSON printer drivers after you have installed
EPSON Status Monitor 2, EPSON Status Monitor 2 might not
work correctly. When this happens, see “Making Status Monitor
Settings” on page 7-15 to make settings again.

Selecting a Printer to Monitor

Before you can start monitoring a TCP/IP or LPR printer with
EPSON Status Monitor 2, you need to select the printer in your
operating system. Follow the steps for your operating system:
Windows 95/98, below; NT 3.51, page 3-28; and NT 4.0, page 3-30.

Note:

The IP address of the network device must be set; otherwise the printer
does not appear on the screen. For instructions on setting the IP address
for the network device, see Chapter 2.

7-12  EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Windows 95/98

Note:

If the EPSON TCP/IP Printing setting is not set to Yes for
Windows 95/98, you cannot follow these steps. See step 4 of the
installation instructions on page 7-8 for more information.

1. Double-click the Network Neighborhood icon on your
desktop.

2. Double-click EPSON_TCPIP_Printers, so that available printers
equipped with the network device in the same segment as your
computer appear in the window.

£ Network Neighborhood M=l 3
File Edit “iew Help

@ Entire Nebwork, QHpntBEE QI\
=) 312ju50 =] Honta03

=) Cpgni403 = Wecntast

=) Coguntast = Wecntaot
s0n_tcpip_printers Q Mecntd02

i
|'| object(s] selected i
3. Double-click the target print queue.
O Epson_tcpip_printers =] E3
File Edit iew Help
& epl-nd000-q1 EﬁqueueDDE
Eﬁqueueﬂﬂﬁ
58 stylus-3000-q1
B quews0l3 3 g
B quewednd
|1 object(s] zelected i

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-13



4. Follow the instructions that the Wizard gives you on the
screen. If you are required to install the printer driver, set up
the printer referring to the user's guide that came with the
printer.

Add Printer Wizard

This wizard will help you to install pour printer quickly and
easily.

To begin installing your printer, elick, Mext

< HECK

Cancel |

Note:

To install a printer located beyond a router, double-click Add
Printer in the Printers folder to start the Add Printer Wizard. Set
the IP address for the target printer by typing
\\EPSON_TCPIP_Printers\ followed by your IP address.

Add Printer Wizard

Type the network path or the queue name of your printer.
If wou don't know its name, click Browse to view available
netwark printers.

Metwark path or queus name:
\LEFSOM_TCFIF_Frintersh 255,265,

Browse...
Do you print from MS-D0S based programs?
" Yes
* No

< Back I Mext > I Cancel

7-14  EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Making Status Monitor Settings

You can change the settings in EPSON Status Monitor 2 as

described below.

1. Open the Run dialog box from the Start menu or the Control

Panel depending on your system. Type the path to the

directory where you installed the Status Monitor, followed by

Setup. Then click OK.

Run HE

Type the name of a program, folder, or document, and
‘wiindows will open it for pou.

Open: |c \ESMZWSETUP =

o]

Cancel | Browse... |

Command Line:
[CAESM2\SETUP B [ cancal |
[ Run Minimized
JRunin Separate Memory Space

When you have installed the program in directory ESM2 of

drive C, type C:\ESM2\SETUP.

Note:

If you installed the program in a directory other than ESM2, type

the path to the directory instead of ESM2. If you installed the
program in drive C, type C:\[path]\SETUP.

2. Follow the instructions on the screen.

Note for NT 3.51 & 4.0:

Users can individualize their own settings without affecting the settings of

other users.

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)




Starting EPSON Status Monitor 2

From Windows 95/98 and NT 4.0

Double-click the Status Monitor icon on the right side of the
taskbar.

i 214PM

You can also start EPSON Status Monitor 2 by clicking Start,
pointing to Programs and EPSON, and then clicking EPSON Status
Monitor 2.

Accessories 2
Epson 2
(=) Startup (3

(s}
o

=1
3

OCLMEnts

ettings » #8 Command Prompt
() Windaows NT Explorer

=3
=5
-

Adrinistiative Tools [Commeon]
Corel Graphics

4 QEEL

(=2 |
@
T

=
=

Startup

B shutDown..

[ Start {88 Corel PHOTO-PAINT | ElEPSON Stats Moniter2 |

From Windows NT 3.51

Double-click the EPSON Status Monitor 2 icon on the screen.

7-16  EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Note:

You can also start EPSON Status Monitor 2 from within the Epson
program group in Program Manager.

= Epson [Common] ME

ElF PSOM Status EPSON Status
Monitar 2 Monitor 2

Readme Uninztall

Basic Operating Procedure

This sectiondescribes the basic operationand functionsof EPSON
Status Monitor 2.
1. Click a printer in the EPSON Status Monitor 2 window. The

Installed Printers list shows the current status of all EPSON
printers that have printer drivers installed in your computer.

{F EPSON Status Monitor 2

H[=] E3
FBrinter  Wiew Settings  Help

ol S

k]
& Installed Printers |(ﬁ Uninstalled Network Printersl

Printer Name

| Status | Job Count |

E FEPSOM EPL-MADOO [ipx) Ready or Printng 0

Operating

N I X 7

For more information about the Status Monitor window, see
page 7-19.

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-17



printer status

2.

Clickthe printer status icon for detailed information about the
printer. See page 7-19 for more information. Click the
monitoring preferences icon to make various settings. See

page 7-28 for more information.

JHEPSOM Status Monitor 2 [_ O] ]
Printer Miew Settings Help

E‘%ﬁ'}l (W B = Ll 2l

=1 S T |
& Installed Printers |(ﬁ Uninstalled Network Prinlersl
Printer Name: | Status | Job Count |
E IEPSOM EPL-HAOO fine) FReady or Printing 0

Operating ’_’_ HUM v

monitoring
preferences

3. Click OKtoclose the dialog box after checking the printer status

or making preference settings.

Note:

If you click the Monitor this printer check box in the Monitoring
Preferences dialog box, a Status Alert message appears according to
the conditions you select in the Status Alert box. For detailed

information, see “Background Monitoring Icon and Status Alert”

on page 7-29.

EPSOM Status Manitar 2

Frinter Mame or Path I Status

g EPSON EPL-MA4000

4]

Faper Low.

| o

Diatails DK

7-18

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Main window

The Main window shows the current status of the printers. The
color of the printer icon changes according to the printer’s status.

FEPSON Status Monitor 2 1S [=] E3

Frinter  Wiew Setting: Help
i 2

& Installed Printers |(ﬁ Uninstalled Network Printersl

Printer Name | Status | Job Count |
- TEPSON EPL-NA000 fipx) Ready or Printing 0

Operating h,i’m,i A
Printer Icon: Meaning:
Green Ready to print.
Yellow Ready to print; however the printer has

detected something that may become a
problem if it isn’t fixed.

Red Cannot print because of a problem.
Gray Cannot monitor the printer.
Menus

Printer menu

This menu provides you with detailed information about the
printer and print job status for any printer you select in the
Installed Printers list. Click Printer Statusfor detailed information
on the printer’s status, or click Job Status to get details on jobs
waiting to print. Click Select Paper Memory to open the Paper
Memory Selection dialog box, where you can select a saved paper
type to print on. The Select Paper Memory command is not
available on some printers. Click Close to close the Status
Monitor.

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-19



Note for Win 95/98:
If you select Job Status while monitoring an EPSON TCP/IP printer,
the following menu commands are available but do not take effect:

Printer menu Pause Printing, Purge Print Jobs
Document menu Pause Printing, Cancel Printing
View menu

This menu lets you control the appearance and content of the
EPSON Status Monitor 2 window and the Installed Printers list.
You can choose to show or hide the toolbar and status bar, and
you can choose whether large or small icons will appear next to
the printers in the Installed Printers list. Clicking List on this menu
displays only the printer name and icon in the Installed Printers
list. Clicking Details displays the printer name, status, and job
count. Click Refresh to update the status information shown in
the Installed Printers list.

Settings menu

The Settings menu gives you control over the Status Monitor's
background monitoring feature,and allows you to add and delete
printers from the Installed Printers list. Select a printer from the
Installed Printers list and click Monitoring Preferences to turn
background monitoring on or off, and to adjust the monitoring
preferences for the printer. Click Add Printerto add a new printer
to the list, or click Delete Printer to delete the selected printer
from the list. Point to Background Monitoring to select when to
start and stop the background monitoring feature. Click Select
background monitoring icon to specify the type of printer icon
that is displayed on the taskbar when background monitoring is
turned on.

Help menu

Choose Help Topics from this menu to view online help about
the EPSON Status Monitor 2. Click About to view the Status
Monitor’s version number and copyright information.

7-20

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Toolbar

Many of the commands available on the Status Monitor menus
can be accessed directly by clicking the buttons on this toolbar. If
you point to atoolbar button, the corresponding menu command
appears briefly on your screen, and an explanation of the button’s
function appears in the Status Bar at the bottom of the Status
Monitor window.

Note for NT 3.51 & 4.0:
Job Status is not available.

Note:
O Close the Printer list window when you do not need it: this window
uses computer resources if left open.

O Ifyouchange the printer port setting (Print to the following port
or Print to) in the printer driver, quit EPSON Status Monitor 2 as
described in “Stopping Monitoring” on page 7-31, and then restart
it.

Installed Printers list

This list displays information about the EPSON printers that are
connected to your computer through the network and have
printer drivers installed in your system. To change the printer
information thatis displayed in this list, see “View menu” on page
7-20.

Printer Name

Providesthe names of the installed printers. You can add or delete
printers to be monitored by choosing Add Printer or Delete
Printer from the Settings menu. To save computer resources and
reduce network traffic, delete printers you do not need to monitor.
(Doing so does not remove the printer driver from your computer.)

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-21



Status

Displays brief messages describing the current status of the
printer.

Job Count

Displays the number of print jobs waiting to be printed from a
particular printer.

The number is not displayed for Windows shared printers.

Note:
You can rearrange the order of the printers in the list by clicking the Printer
Name, Status, and Job Count title bars.

Uninstalled Network Printers list

The Uninstalled Network Printers list displays non-EPSON
printers and EPSON printers that do not have installed printer
drivers.

Note:

You need to check Monitor in the Network Printer Monitoring dialog
box during installation for the Uninstalled Network Printers list to be
available.

To monitor network printers that do not have drivers installed in
your computer, add uninstalled network printers as described on
the next page.

Printer Path: Shows the network printer path.

Status: Shows the current printer status.

7-22  EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Model: Shows the model name of the network printer.

FEPSON Status Monitor 2 [H[=l E3

Brinter  Wiew Settings Hel
EEREEEEE)

& Installed Printers & Uninstalled Network Printers |

Printer Path | Status | todel |
| [HrELTEn
i\\NwIﬂ Zrhombepln...  Ready or Prining  EPL-M4000

Operating [ oM Az

Note for NT 3.51 & 4.0:
You need to log on as the Network Administrator to use this feature.

Note:

Delete printers that appear in this list but are not always connected to
the network and printers that the Status Monitor cannot get status
information about, because they unnecessarily use system resources. To
delete a printer, select the printer and click Delete Printer on the
Settings menu.

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-23



Adding uninstalled network printers

Before you start monitoring uninstalled network printers, you
need to add them to the Uninstalled Network Printers list. Follow
these steps:

1. Click the Uninstalled Network Printers list.
2. Click Add Printer on the Settings menu.

3. Type the path or IP address of the printer. If you do not
know either, click Browse to select the target printer from the
network.

Note for using Browse to add a printer:
The Browse for Printer window shows the entire network configuration.
Do not select printers that you cannot monitor.

Browse for Printer [21x]

Choose a Program Group

Hebwiare or Compatiole Hetwark
X Microsal ft\wfincows Network

[-=1 EPSON_TCPIP_Printers

Cancel T [ Gered
Windows 95/98 Windows NT 3.51/4.0

7-24  EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Getting detailed information about printer status

Togetdetailed information abouta printer, right-click that printer
and select Printer Status, or select the printer and click Printer Status
on the Printer menu. The Printer Status window appears. There are
three menus in the Printer Status window, and you can switch
between menus by clicking the tabs at the tops of the menus.

Current Status menu

You can check the status of the printer on the Current Status
menu. If a problem occurs, the most likely solution appears in the
Troubleshooting Message box.

vvvvv

1) 55 Consumables | @ Pinter Infomaton|

e}
@ Model EPL4000

Print o \EPS OM_TCPIP_Printers\192.168.100. 201(EPL-N4000)

Standby mode. ——=1 ||

1]
3
—_—
| —
B
L]

Cancel Help
1. Image icon: Shows the printer status
graphically.
2. Current Status Explains the current status of the
Message box: printer.

3. Troubleshooting  Explains how to solve problems
Message box: that may occur. If the problem is
not solved after following the
instructions given here, see the
troubleshooting section of the
printer.

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-25



Consumables menu

The Consumables menu provides you with information about the
paper and toner.

1Y Printer Status : EPSON EPL-N4000 Advanced

.
I Tow  [Drceived JFan ———
Cassetiel 84 [Flan [
Casere2 B3 [Pan  [—
Cassetted [ [Letethead [ —
Casseted [ [Feyde
Cassette5 [a¢ [Colr

D —

] Help

Remaining paper: Shows the paper size and
approximate amount of remaining
paper in each paper source.

Remaining toner: Shows the amount of toner
remaining.

7-26  EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Printer Information menu

The Printer Information menu provides you with information
about the selected printer and its options.

Printer Resr s ﬁ
1 —
\ ulkibiry /’,
L4 o
Cancel Help
List:
1. Printer Provides information about the
Responses: printer, the print server, and the

options mode.

2. Details: Provides details about the item
selected in the Printer Resources list.

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-27



Setting monitoring preferences

To make specific monitoring settings, right-click a printer and
select Monitoring Preferences, or select the printer and click
Monitoring Preferences on the Settings menu. The Monitoring
Preferences window appears.

Note for NT 3.51 & 4.0:
Monitoring Preferences settings made from one computer do not affect the
settings made from another computer.

Monitoring Preferences

Printer Name EPSON EPL-N4000
1 g Inter
T shet — —— s
Setting & s‘hmt mnmtnnr\g‘lr\tarva\ may ‘tause ome
applications to wn mare shouly,
2 - Background Manitaring - 5tafiis &fef ————————————————— 3
I= | Show when printing
\\r BB Bl = o e oo o —
= | Showis e corsummaties Sre o
Cancel
Settings:
1. Monitoring Determines how often the Status
Interval: Monitor checks for new printer status

information, from short (every 2
seconds) to long (every 60 seconds).
The default setting is 10 seconds.

2. Background Select the Monitor this printer check
Monitoring: box to monitor the selected printer. A
check in the check box means the
selected printer is being monitored.

3. Status Alert:  Determines under what conditions
the Status Alert window will open.
See “Status Alert” on page 7-30.

7-28  EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Background Monitoring Icon and Status Alert

When you select the Monitor this printer check box in the
Monitoring Preferences dialog box, EPSON Status Monitor 2
monitors the printer. The background monitoring icon changes its
color according to the printer’s status, and the Status Alert window
opens according to the conditions you select in the Monitoring
Preferences dialog box.

Background monitoring icon

A printer-shaped background monitoring icon appears on the
taskbar after you install the EPSON Status Monitor 2.

Double-clicking the background monitoring icon opens the
EPSON Status Monitor 2 window. Right-clicking this icon opens
a pop-up menu where you can choose to have the Status Alert
displayed in front of other windows on the desktop. This pop-up
menu also allows you to turn off the background monitoring
feature.

The background monitoring icon changes its color according to
the printer status:

Printer Icon: Meaning:
Green Ready to print.
Yellow Ready to print; however the printer has

detected something that may become a
problem if it isn’t fixed.
Red Cannot print because of a problem.
Gray Cannot monitor the printer.

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-29



Note:

If you turn off the monitoring feature, the background monitoring icon
disappears from the taskbar and the Status Alert window will not open. You
can restart background monitoring by clicking Monitor now on the
Settings menu (as shown below) and by selecting Monitor this printer in
the Monitoring Preferences dialog box as explained on page 7-28.

JFEPSON Status Monitor 2 I [=] E3

Printer  Wiew m Help

@ gﬁlo Ienitaring Freferences
Add Printer o
2 Installe Delete Pirter work Printers |
Background Maritorin [d Manitor b tark b
Pru.wlelName ackground Monkoing onitor from restar
;__i EPsOr  Select backaround monitoring icon m
St manitarE fEv

Begins backaground monitaring now ’_ ’_ UM S

Status Alert

The Status Alert window opens above the background
monitoring icon under the conditionsyou selectinthe Monitoring
Preferences dialog box. Click the printer name and click Printer
Status on the Printer menu to open the Current Status menu.

EPSOM Status Monitor 2

Printer Mame or Path I Status
L EPSON EPL-N4000 Paper Low.

1] |

[WetaE |

For details about the Current Status menu, see page 7-25.

7-30  EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Stopping Monitoring

EPSON Status Monitor 2 automatically monitors the printer or
printers you designate. To stop monitoring a printer, follow these

steps:

1. Double-click the EPSON Status Monitor 2 icon at the bottom

of your desktop.

Windows 95/98 and NT 4.0

|<HE? 214 PM

Double-click

Note:

EPSOM Status
b oritor 2

Double-click

Windows 95/98 and N'T 4.0 users can also stop monitoring by right-
clicking the EPSON Status Monitor 2 icon and then click Stop

monitoring now.

2. Click Settings, select Background monitoring, and then click

Stop monitoring now.

A EPSON Status Monitor 2

= B

work Printers |

Frinter View [s:8 Help
‘@ ﬂlg anitanhE FEEEmmes
Add Printer
Installe
i [ElEte Fifiter
[y B ackground Monitoring

;_i EPsOr Select background moritoring icon

g Feriton from restar
It i

Stop monitoring now

Stops background manitoring now

O 7

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)

7-31




3. Click Printer and click Close.

JFEPSOM Status Monitor 2 M= B3 I
Wiew Settings Help
# ol 2|

Printer Status
Select Paper Memory (ﬁ Uninstalled Network Printers |

Job Status

| Status I Job Count I
Ready or Printing 0

- IEPSOM EPL-NA000 [ipx)

Quits application and prompts to save file MNUM L

Note:

You can restart the Status Monitor by clicking Monitor from restart or
Monitor now on the Settings menu. If you stop monitoring and close
EPSON Status Monitor 2, the background monitoring icon disappears from
the taskbar of Windows 95/98 and NT 4.0, but the icon remains on the
desktop in Windows NT 3.51. To restart the Status Monitor, see “Starting
EPSON Status Monitor 2” on page 7-16.

Uninstalling EPSON Status Monitor 2

You can remove EPSON Status Monitor 2 from your computer by
doing the following:

Caution:
Quit other programs such as virus check programs before removing
EPSON Status Monitor 2.

Note for Win 95/98:
If EPSON TCP/IP printing is enabled, disable it as described on page 7-8.

Note for NT 3.51 & 4.0:
You need to log on as an Administrator.

7-32

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



From Windows 95/98 and NT 4.0

1. Close EPSON Status Monitor 2 as described in “Stopping
Monitoring” on page 7-31.

2. Click Start on the taskbar, point to Settings, and then click
Control Panel.

Programs L4
Diocuments »

=
=1 B
i I

R

Tinters

askbar...

BE# Corel PHOTO-FAINT | AEEPSOM =

£3 Control Panel =1 E3
Eile Edit View Help

&
ol

32bit ODEC  Accessibilty  Add Mew Date/Time

Opt

i
a
T
[
=
z
g
E

B
&

Display Find Fast Faonts Jopstick
@ Y
Keyboard ail and Fax Modems M ouse Multimedia

1C]
iy

Frinters Regional
Settings 1

Passwords

=
x
H
2
=

I
L]
S

Sets up programs and creates shortcuts.

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-33



4, Click EPSON Status Monitor 2 and click the Add/Remove
button.

Add/Remove Programs Properties
Install/Uninstall IWindows NT Setupl

To install a new program from a floppy disk or CO-ROM
=/ drive, click Install.

Install...

The fallowing software can be automatically removed by
“windows. Toremove a program or to modify its installed

compohents, select it from the list and click
Add/Remave.

Add/Hemove... |

OK | Cancel |

Al |

5. Follow the instructions on the screen.

7-34  EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



From Windows NT 3.51

1. Double-click Epson in the Program Manager.

Program Manager - HPNT355\supervisor
File Options Window Help

Administrative  Accessories Games
Taals

Startlp Applications tdain

Startup

2. Double-click EPSON Status Monitor 2 Uninstall.

=

Epson [Common]

EPSON Status EPSON Status
baitor 2 Maonitor 2
Readme

3. Follow the instructions on the screen.

Note for NT 3.51 & 4.0:

If you try to uninstall EPSON Status Monitor 2 while using IntranetWare
Client for NT in Windows NT 3.51/4.0, a message reading “Could not
complete Setup because EPSON Status Monitor 2 is running. Quit EPSON
Status Monitor 2 and run Setup again” may appear, and the uninstall
process may terminate. In this case, delete the following files from the
directory where EPSON Status Monitor 2 is installed, and then delete
EPSON Status Monitor 2. Deleting these files will cause no errors in the
operation of Novel IntranetWare Client for NT.

Files: NETWIN16.DLL, CLNWIN16.DLL, LOCWIN16.DLL,
NCPWIN16.DLL, NWIPXSPX.DLL, CLXWIN16.DLL,
CALWIN16.DLL

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-35



Tips for Using EPSON Status Monitor 2

Controlling the packet traffic on the network

A computer with EPSON Status Monitor 2 communicates with
the printer across the network. If there are many monitoring
computers and printers to be monitored, packet traffic increases
and may slow down the network. Limitthe number of monitoring
computersand printers to be monitored to control network traffic.

It is a good idea to designate a single printer administrator who
can monitor all printers on the network and allow others to
monitor only the printer that they usually use. This is one way to
decrease network traffic.

The monitoring interval also affects the network traffic. Make the
interval longer for printers at a great distance on the network.

Monitoring printers beyond routers

When you monitor NetWare printers located beyond dial-up
routers in the wide area network, you are likely to be charged for
the line connection. Consider the network configuration and set
hops carefully on NetWare networks.

If you set one or more hops for a NetWare network, the search
packet travels beyond the router. Even if there are no printers to
be monitored beyond dial-up routers, it is likely that the dial-up
line will be used and you will be charged more than you expect.
If you do not monitor printers beyond routers, set 0 as the number
of hops during installation. To reset the number of hops, reinstall
the Status Monitor as described on page 7-7.

7-36

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



About uninstalled network printers

The Uninstalled Network Printers menu shows network printers
that do not have drivers installed in your computer. Because you
can monitor printers without installing printer drivers, this
feature is useful for network printer administrators.

EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)  7-37



7-38  EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)



Chapter 8
Troubleshooting

General Problems

Failure to configure the network device or failure to print from
the network.

Cause What to do

Printer settings or network First, check if you can print a status
settings may be wrong. sheet, as described on page 2-2.

If not, set the interface mode of the
printer’s control panel to Auto or
Option. If you can printastatus sheet,
check the network settings.

Unable to set the IP address using the arp commands.

Cause What to do
The network cable may be Connect the network cable. Also,
disconnected. check the network environment.

The address of the router is Set the IP address of your computer

set as the default gateway. for the default gateway temporarily.
After setting the IP address, return the
IP address to the original value.

How to get an IP address.

In order to acquire your IP address, you need to apply with NIC
(Network Information Center) in your country. You may need to ask
your system administrator.

Troubleshooting  8-1



Problems Specific to Your Network Environment

Windows NT Environment

Clients cannot print with TCP/IP viaWindows NT Server 3.51
(NTFS).

Cause What to do
You have not changed the You need to change the type of access
type of access. in the

\\WINNT35\system32\spool\PRIN
TERS directory of the NT Server. See
“Change the type of access of the spool
directory” on page 3-29.

No client except an administrator is able to print via Windows
NT Server 3.51/4.0.

Cause What to do

CREATOR OWNER hasbeen ~ Add CREATOR OWNER by clicking

deleted from the Printer the Add button on the Printer
Permissions list, or Permissions dialog box, or set
CREATOR OWNER is set to CREATOR OWNER to Manage
Print or No Access. Documents (a default setting).

8-2  Troubleshooting



Windows 95/98 Environment

Dial-up connection dialog box appears when printing with
TCP/IP via EPSON Status Monitor 2.

Cause

What to do

You have selected the phone
line or the modem (for
Internet Explorer 4.0x) for
the Internet connection.

Printing will complete normally after
you cancel this dialog, but the
message appears every time you print
until you change this setting.

Cannot print correctly in NDS Print Server mode or Remote
Printer mode under Windows 95.

Cause

What to do

You are using NDS queue in
Windows 95 (version OSR
2.1, with USB support).

Open the target printer’s properties
dialog box. Click Capture Printer
Port in the Details menu. Set LPT port
for the Device name and \\(server
name)\(print queue name) for the
Path name, then click OK.

Troubleshooting  8-3



NetWare Environment

Nothing prints even though clients complete sending the data
to the printer.

Cause What to do

Clients may not be Make sure clients are registered as
registered, or the network users of the print queue and the print
device may not be logged in  server. Also, make sure the network
to the NetWare server. device is logged in to the NetWare

server. If you need more information
about Print Server mode or Remote
Printer mode, see Chapter 3 or your
NetWare manual.

You are likely to be charged for the line connection depending
on the number of hops you set.

Cause What to do
You haven’t set a small Set hops carefully to prevent a charge
number for the hops. for the line connection and to keep

network traffic to a minimum.

8-4  Troubleshooting



Macintosh Environment

Printers do not appear in the Chooser.

Cause What to do

EtherTalk is not selected in For models without Open Transport:
the Network or AppleTalk Make sure to select EtherTalk in the
Control Panels. Network of the Control Panel.

For models with Open Transport:
Make sure to select EtherTalk in the
AppleTalk of the Control Panel, and
make sure AppleTalk is active in the
Chooser. Also, check the network
equipment including the hub cable.

Troubleshooting  8-5



Problems Using EPSON Status Monitor 2

The Current Status menu shows “A communication error has
occurred.”

Cause

What to do

The printer is turned off.

Make sure that the power cord is
properly plugged into the electrical
outlet. Turn on the printer.

The printer is running a self-
test or initializing itself.

Turn off the printer to terminate the
self-test, and then turn it on again.
Allow the printer enough time to
finish initialization.

Multiple computers are
monitoring a single printer,
and the printer cannot reply
to all of them at the same

time.

Decrease the number of monitoring
computers or make the monitoring
interval longer in the Monitoring
Preferences dialog box. See “Setting
monitoring preferences” on page 7-28
and “Tips for Using EPSON Status
Monitor 2”” on page 7-36.

The printer is not ready to

print.

Make sure the printer is ready to print.
For details, see the user’s guide of
your printer.

8-6

Troubleshooting



The status information does not match the real status of the
printer.

Cause What to do
EPSON Status Monitor 2 Click Refresh on the View menu to
monitors the printer at update the information.

intervals set in the
Monitoring Preferences
dialog box. A long interval
may result in incorrect
information.

Decrease the monitoring interval in
the Monitoring Preferences dialog box
if you find that the Status Monitor
often displays data that is old.

Wait until EPSON Status Monitor 2
monitors the printer next time.

NetWare printers cannot be monitored.

Cause What to do

You are using EPSON Net!2.  You cannot use EPSON Status
Monitor 2 and EPSON Net!2 at the
sametime. Quit EPSON Net!2 and use
EPSON Status Monitor 2. If you use
EPSON Net!2, quit EPSON Status
Monitor 2 in advance.

You can only monitor NetWare printers in Remote Printer
mode if the printer port number is set to 0.

Cause What to do
This is set internally by Use the NetWare control tool to set the
EPSON Status Monitor 2. port number to 0.

Troubleshooting  8-7



NetWare print servers cannot be monitored beyond routers.

Cause

What to do

The number of hops is set to
0.

Change the number of hopsaccording
to “Making Status Monitor Settings”
on page 7-15. See also “Tips for Using
EPSON Status Monitor 2” on page 7-
36.

NDS printers cannot be monitored.

Cause

What to do

You are not using Novell's
Client.

If you are using Windows NT, use
Novell IntranetWare Client for NT. If
you are using Windows 95, use Novell
IntranetWare Client 32 for Windows
95.

An existing printer cannot be found in Windows NT 3.51.

Cause

What to do

You may have logged on to
the network before network
modules were completely
loaded.

Log on again. To clear this problem
immediately after the operating
system starts, log on after access to the
hard disk drive is completed.

8-8  Troubleshooting



Cannot print when using EPSON TCP/IP in Windows 95.

Cause What to do

An incompatible or invalid Delete the unnecessary printer name.
printer name is typed in the ~ For example,

Print to the following port “EPSON_TCPIP_Printers\255.255.25

box of the printer’s 5.255 (EPL-N4000)” should be

Properties dialog box. “EPSON_TCPIP_Printers\255.255.25
5.255”.

An application error occurs, and NetWare printers cannot be
monitored when Allow monitoring is selected for monitoring
Windows shared printers under Windows NT 4.0.

Cause What to do

There is a known bug inthe  Install Service Pack 2 or higher before
operating system. monitoring Windows shared printers
under Windows NT 4.0.

NetWare printers cannot be monitored when Allow
monitoring is selected for monitoring Windows shared
printers under Windows NT 3.51/ 4.0.

Cause What to do

The specification of EPSON Double-click Services in the Control

Status Monitor 2. Panel and stop the EPSON Printer
Status Agent service. Restart EPSON
Status Monitor 2 and then restart the
service. This procedure must be
repeated every time you log on to
Windows NT 3.51/4.0.

Troubleshooting  8-9



Windows shared printers cannot be monitored.

Cause

What to do

This is set internally by
EPSON Status Monitor 2.

Right-click the Network
Neighborhood and then click
Properties. Verify that File and
printer sharing for Microsoft
Networks is shown in the list of
installed components.

Verify that EPSON Status Monitor 2 is
installed in the machine hosting the
Windows shared printer, and be sure
that the Windows shared printer is set
for monitoring.

You must set EPSON Status Monitor
2 settings in order to monitor
Windows shared printers.

8-10

Troubleshooting



Appendix A
Instructions for Dial-Up Network

This chapter contains explanations and instructions about using a dial-up
network.

Note:
The primary server described in this manual indicates a primary time server which
offers time to the workstations on the network.

Using a dial-up network in each mode

Print Server mode:

Because the network device polls the primary server for jobs in Print Server
mode, itis not recommended that the primary server be located on a dial-up
connection. A permanent connection should be used instead.

Remote Printer mode:

In Remote Printer mode, it is possible for the network device to operate in
this configuration if the router has a proxy reply function. However,
unnecessary dial-ups are made when the primary server is down, so it is
recommended that a dial-up exclusive connection line is used.

Follow the instructions for using a dial-up line.

Instructions for Dial-Up Network ~ A-1



When there is a primary server at dial-up destination
Possible problems below are examined for cases where the network device

has to operate in this environment. Note a precondition is to use a router
which has a NetWare proxy reply function.

When the local network has a file server:

File Dial=up (s ADial-up| [Frimary fileserver
server| |router router | |lprimary print server)

Local Metwork Remote network j

Printer

O At power-up

Since the local file server is accessed before the primary server, a dial-
up isgenerated. There is no problem since this dial-up is generated only
once when the power supply is turned on.

0 When the network device is not correctly configured

Since the local file server is accessed before the primary server, a dial-
up is generated. This dial-up is repeated at intervals of approximately
5 minutes. Configure the network device correctly to avoid this

phenomenon.

0 During normal operation (standby)
A SPX Watchdog packet is sentaccording to the NetWare protocol rules.
Use a router with a proxy response function to avoid dial-up.

0 During normal operation (printing)

A dial-up is generated while the printing data is being transferred. This
is not a problem because it is a dial-up specific to the dial-up network.

0 When the primary server is down during operation

A-2  Instructions for Dial-Up Network



A dial-up is generated because connection to the primary server is
periodically attempted. Since this is attributable to the automatic re-
connection function, turn the printer off and on once.

0 When the local network file server is down

If the local network file server disappears, NetWare may not be able to
be used on the local network. In this case, the network device will stop
print server or remote printer operation and no further dial-ups are

generated.

When the local network has no file server:

Printer Dial ~up
router

( Local Metwork j

|~ {Dial~up

router

Frimary file server

(primary print zerwver)

[ Remote network j

Depending on the router setting, the NetWare protocol can be used without
afile server onthe local network. This case also follows the first five described

above.

Instructions for Dial-Up Network

A-3



When there is a primary server in the local network

Even if a primary server is installed on the local network, an unnecessary

dial-

up may be generated depending on the configuration. The following

phenomenon are common in both the Print Server mode and the Remote
Printer mode.

Frinter Pri.mary fi _| g serwer Dial~up|~7 4 Dial~up Fi In_a SEFUEF
(primary print server)||router router (print zerwer)
( Local Metwork j ( Femote netwurk)
O At power-up

Since access is made only to the primary server, no dial-up is generated.
When the network device is not correctly configured

Since access is made only to the primary server, no dial-up is generated.
However, if an incorrect remote network file server or print server is set
as the primary server, an unintended dial-up might be generated.
Configure the network device correctly to avoid this problem.

During normal operation (standby)

Since access is made only to the primary server, no dial-up is generated.
During normal operation (printing)

Since access is made only to the primary server, no dial-up is generated.
When the primary server is down during operation

Connection to the primary server is periodically attempted,

but no dial-up is generated. However, if the router is set to pass SAP
packets (Find Nearest Server), an unintended dial-up might be
generated. To avoid this, turn the printer off and on once, or do notallow
the router to pass SAP packets (Find Nearest Server).

A-4  Instructions for Dial-Up Network



Appendix B
Specifications

Network Software

NetWare 3.1x or 4.1x
EtherTalk (AppleTalk)

Ipr, ftp over TCP/IP protocol
NetBEUI over TCP/IP protocol

NetBIOS over TCP/IP protocol

Network Connectors

IEEE 802.3 10Base-T/100Base-TX STP (shielded twisted-pair) cable via RJ-45
connector

Specifications  B-1



B-2  Specifications



Index

Numbers
100Base/10Base LED, 2-1

A

AppleTalk, 3-39, 4-3
AppleTalk zone, 3-39, 4-3
ARP, 2-9

B

Bindery Emulation, 3-10, 3-12

C

Cable connection types
10BASE-T, 2-3
100BASE-TX, 2-3

Category, 2-3

Connecting network cable, 2-3

D

Data transmission LED, 2-1
Device name, 3-34, 5-8
Dial-up network, A-1

E

Entity type, 3-39, 4-3
EPSON Namer, 4-1

EPSON Net!2 for Intranet, 2-6, 2-11,
3-7,3-22, 3-26, 3-33, 3-38, 4-2, 5-1,

5-7,6-9

EPSON Status Monitor 2, 1-4, 7-1

Ethernet interface, 2-3

F

Frame type, 3-8, 3-23
ftp, 3-32, 6-8

G

Gateway, 2-7

/

Initialization, 2-2
Installation
Printer driver, 1-3
Screen fonts, 1-4
Status Monitor 2, 1-4, 7-7
Interface bracket, 2-3
Interface slot, 2-3
Internet Explorer, 6
IP address, 2-5, 2-6, 2-9

L

LEDs, 2-1
LPR software, 3-25, 3-26

M
MAC address, 2-9

IN-1



N

NDS, 3-10
NDS

context, 3-23

tree name, 3-23
NetBEUI, 3-33
NetBIOS name, 3-34, 5-8
NetWare

3.1x, 3-2

4.1x, 3-10
Network number, 3-39, 4-3
Network number set, 3-39, 4-3
Nwadmin, 3-13, 3-15

@)

Operating environment, 4
Optional screen, 2-2, 2-11
Optional Type B interface, 2-3

p

Parallel interface, 2-3
Password, 2-11

PCONSOLE, 3-3, 3-12

ping, 2-10

Polling interval, 3-8, 3-23
Primary file server, 3-8, 3-23
Primary print server, 3-9, 3-24
Print Server mode, 7, 3-8, 3-23
Print Server name, 3-8, 3-23
Print port number, 3-9, 3-24
Protocols, 4

R

Remote Printer mode, 7, 3-9, 3-24
Remote Control Panel utility, 1-9, 7-7
Reset, 2-2

Return to Default button, 2-2

Router, 3-11

S

Setting the IP address, 2-5, 2-6, 2-9
Spool directory, 3-29
Starting browser, 2-6, 2-11, 3-7, 3-22,
3-26, 3-33, 3-38, 4-2, 5-1, 5-7,6-9

Status

lights, 2-1

sheet, 2-2
Subnet mask, 2-7
System requirements, 1-2

T
TCP/IP, 3-1, 3-25, 5-1, 6-10

U

UNIX, configure for different OS, 6-2-7

Using the network device with
Macintosh, 4-1
NetWare, 3-2
0S/2,5-1
UNIX, 6-1
Windows 95798, 3-25, 3-33
Windows NT, 3-25, 3-33

w
Workgroup name, 3-34, 5-8

4
Zone, 3-39, 4-3

IN-2



EPSON OVERSEAS MARKETING LOCATIONS

EPSON AMERICA, INC.
20770 Madrona Ave.

P.O. Box 2842

Torrance, CA 90509-2842
Phone: (800) 922-8911
Fax: (310) 782-5220

EPSON UK LTD.

Campus 100, Maylands Avenue,
Hemel Hempstead, Herts,

HP2 7TJ, UK.

Phone: (+44) 01442 261144
Fax: (+44) 01442 227227

EPSON DEUTSCHLAND GmbH
Zulpicher Straf3e 6,

40549 Dusseldorf Germany

Phone: (0211) 56030

Fax: (0211) 5047787

EPSON FRANCE S.A.

68 bis, rue Marjolin

92300, Levallois-Perret, France
Phone: 33.1.40.87.37.37
Telex: 610657

EPSON AUSTRALIA PTY. LTD.

70 GIBBES STREET, CHATSWOOD 2067 NSW.

Phone: 2-9903-9000
Fax: 2-9903-9177

EPSON SINGAPORE PTE. LTD.
No. 1 Temasek Avenue #36-00
Millenia Tower, Singapore 039192
Phone: (065) 33 77 911

Fax: (065) 33 41 185

EPSON HONG KONG LTD.

Rooms 4706-10, 47/F,

China Resources Bldg.,

26 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong
Phone: 2585-4300

Fax: 2827-7083

EPSON TAIWAN TECHNOLOGY &
TRADING LTD.

10F, No. 287 Nanking E. Road, Sec. 3,
Taipei, Taiwan, R.O.C.

Phone: (02) 717-7360

Fax: (02) 712-9164

EPSON ITALIA S.p.A.
V.le F.lli Casiraghi 427
20099 Sesto S.Giovanni
M, Italy

Phone: 2-262331

Fax: 2-2440750

EPSON IBERICA S.A.
Av. de Roma, 18-26

08290 Cerdanyola del Valles
Barcelona, Spain

Phone: 582. 15.00

Fax: 582.15.55

SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION
(Hirooka Office)

80 Harashinden, Hirooka
Shiojiri-shi, Nagano-ken

399-0785 Japan

EPSON PORTUGAL, S.A.

R. do Progresso, 471, 1° Perafita
4460 Matosinhos, Portugal
Phone: (02) 996 14 02

Fax: (02) 996 14 11

1998 February



EPSON

Page Printer

EPL-N4000

Administrator's Guide

Printed in Japan 98.10-.3



	Front Cover
	FCC Compliance
	Copyright
	Contents
	Introduction
	About This Guide
	Terms and Concepts
	Supported Network Protocols and Features
	Operation Modes for Novell NetWare

	1. Installing the Printer Software
	System Requirements
	Installing the Printer Driver
	Installing EPSON Status Monitor 2
	Installing Screen Fonts
	Making Basic Driver Settings
	Making Remote Control Panel Settings
	Accessing Online Help

	2. Connecting to the Network
	Ethernet Operation
	Connecting the Network Device to the Network
	Setting the IP Address on the Printer's Control Panel
	Changing the IP Address Using EPSON Net!2 for Intranet
	Setting the IP Address Using the ARP Command
	Setting Up EPSON Net!2 for Intranet

	3. Settings for Windows
	Netware 3.1x - Configuring the Network Device
	Netware 4.1x - Configuring the Network Device
	TCP/ IP - Configuring the Network Device
	NetBIOS - Configuring the Network Device
	AppleTalk - Configuring the Network Device

	4. Settings for Macintosh
	Applicable Systems
	AppleTalk - Configuring the Network Device

	5. Settings for OS/2
	Applicable Systems and Protocols
	TCP/ IP Printing
	SMB Printing

	6. Settings for UNIX
	Setting Up Different UNIX Systems Using the lpr Command
	Configuring the Network Device

	7. EPSON Status Monitor 2 (Windows only)
	Environment for EPSON Status Monitor 2
	Installing EPSON Status Monitor 2
	Selecting a Printer to Monitor
	Making Status Monitor Settings
	Starting EPSON Status Monitor 2
	Basic Operating Procedure
	Background Monitoring Icon and Status Alert
	Stopping Monitoring
	Uninstalling EPSON Status Monitor 2
	Tips for Using EPSON Status Monitor 2

	8. Troubleshooting
	General Problems
	Problems Specific to Your Network Environment
	Problems Using EPSON Status Monitor 2

	A.  Dial-Up Network Instructions
	B. Specifications
	Index
	Overseas Marketing Locations
	Back Cover

